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Paper No. A/INE-HLH/87
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APPLICATION FOR"PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

(CAP. 131)

R\ Comem BE A )(CH131F )
16k & % BY 5F H H

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

ﬁﬁ F?&JEKQF%%ﬂEjﬁﬁ%ﬁmlﬁiﬁ&tE‘di@ﬁ% Pﬂiﬁﬂ
7h s i : =3

*Form No. S16-1 should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary)
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

*RA LK LR BB Bar fH 2 B (BIRIL T T B Py TEars it 2R ) R B Mk S hals /i 3
BRI + ST/ S16-1 B -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

FREH A AR A i s 5 1) 50 B SR AT - LA%KHEMZFWE 1% B St BUSERIT LA ARV RS EGEAIRTT
T A ARMEENET -HEGELER > FREABLTHELEAHERENREN S EA

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name 1s registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner

of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
CETEHEA A | SRR AT N R o U s TR T R R i B S PR

RIS AHIA

& Please attach documentary proof j\ﬁﬁ HHH 7 {4

"~ Please insert number where appropnate SEAE i 1 s ER AR

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item }’}_T BAAIEEEE ' ~NiEH |

Please use separate sheets if the space prowded is insufficient WIFTFEHLAYZERIAE » 5555 Ha A

Please insert a "v | at the appropriate box FE{FEEII A LI E v | 5%




1

Ly Hend
A?/O Fdrm No. S16-111 4425 S16-111 4

150 74%4

Application No.
For Official Use Only LE A’/ NE-HLH / ?*

7 HE B LW Date Received
W H HA 2 4 NOV 2025

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

FH 5 AR AV EE %ﬁ%)ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ B3 () x%é%jtﬁqfﬁﬂi—‘ 1 333 5RALABUREE 15 B
iﬁ%ﬂéﬁ%‘ﬂ:ﬁﬁ “éa‘%ﬁ VRAFUL

Please read the “Guidance Notes™ carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pomt Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

% S 4B (SR A ) BV ETRLEGE SRR B IR - % ﬁj‘ﬁ#Tﬁ%ﬁ%E’Jﬁ%ETiﬁ (M4
http /www.tpb.gov.hk/) » H‘Tﬁﬁégﬂiﬁ (FAILAAEEE 333 SLRBUNESS 15 8 — &5 2231481\0 E7
2231 4835) K FHBIZRVIR BIFRI A SR (FAGR © 2231 5000) (F&ILAEEEE 333 aﬁjtﬁﬂﬂﬁ‘ F 17 R H
EARGREE | SRVHBITEE 14 #8)%EL -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the req;c uired copies are incomplete.
&tﬁ*ﬁﬂ?@%ﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁﬁlﬁﬁ‘iﬁ 75H] ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁé%ﬁ&ﬁ% BHRBIEOEI AR R - B AR TEN e,
IERSEE NG - MRFF AR ERECUFE AR T2 » ZE G {EEEERRMPE -

L

Name of Applicant H 3 A % /2%

(OMr. 584 /OMrs. kA /OMiss /NE /OMs. Z-+ /%Company 45 / [ Organisation f#i# )

VOLUNTARY MOUNT SEARCH TEAM HONG KONG LIMITED

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) MEfZHERE A #4/28 (WHA)

(OMr. 4 /O Mrs. =A /OMiss /NH /OMs, 20+ /EZlCompzmy /%] /[ Organisation 4% )

LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

3. Application Site Ef ZF Hf BE
(a) Full address / location / ‘ ) o
demarcation district and lot | Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682 (Part) in Demarcation District No.
number (if applicable) 84 in Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

SEUNM L B S B R
HERSRAS (A0 )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area
involved Y{Site area Mg MM 543 0 _____________ s¢.m *?ﬁfﬁmbout &
i i 4 — =
%; REVERETRE. /SR E E \erross floor area #8fEE T 1540 s$q.m Qﬁﬁfﬁﬂﬁbout |

(¢) Area of Government land included

(if any) T =i 4
FRaFER B HERE (97) | 0 e sq.m P77 DAbout &9

Parts 1, 2 and 3 55152 5 3 FH




Form No. S16-111 K& Si6-III 38

(d) Name and number of the related | p5roved Hupg Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-
statutory plan(s) HLHE/11
HRBEEE BRI 258 R AR
(e) Land use zone(s) involved Acriculture
SR L AR &
Vacant
()  Current use(s)
ERBE A R
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
(COEEAEGT - LIRS - HAERY LT - TR ARREEDE)
4,

The applicant B335 A, —

O

O

“Current Land Owner” of Application Site EH S HrBEAY T IRT L BEH A |

is the sole “current land owner™** (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proef of ownership).

RUE—AY TEHRIT M A L " GRESDHER 6 By AR SEEERHE ) -

is one of the “‘current land owners™  (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RHP— TBEITLHEE A GHTRHEEREAST) -

is not a “current land owner™”.

TR TERTLEEA LY

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

AR R NBUR L3t b (GEBEUERSE 6 5oy ) -

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

BEHES ANER/ B LS AR

(a)

According to the record(s} of the Land Registry asat .......... V71002025 ... {DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves a total of ......... 3. “current land owner(s) .

RIBAMEMESE e B o HEVEl8: » iIESE eIt
B, o TERIT LR AL Y

(b)

The applicant EREE A, —
Q( has obtained consent(s} of 3 ...... “current land owner(s)™.

EEE B THRITLHEE A, "EE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)” # obtained EUiS " (T LM A | "FIEHEEE

E;)l:l d (gw;,i?g;m Lot Iluunber/address of premises as shown in th.e record of the Land g;g' /I?;‘;I%S;Qt;)b tained
TIRT L M Re%s:tg \\;;ere co&nsent(s) ll)ffga:\;eﬂb:en ﬂ)tamed_é " H B R 1 = £
e RIS e TR B IS E A S B ERS, BRrtiat iy

1 LOT NO. 611 IN D.D. 84 28/10/2025

2 LOT NO. 682 IN D.D. 84 28/10/2025

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. @ FFHERIJFHEATZERFE » S5 EEREE)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 3 (W)~ F 4 BESHWH




Form No. S16-111 F#HEEE S16-111 3§

[] has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™

EHEED e #TERIT MR AL " .

Details of the “current land owner(s)” * notified S EiFEA "IG/T L HIBEA A | "HTRRalER /

1;1;1.] doéwC::(r:)r}t Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the
N Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given

BRATLIIR | o s e P04 L R RO ER SRS, R M
£ 1

(DD/MM/YY YY)
FieS (H/AMME)EE—% T HEE A "R EREEE

[] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
S (H/BIEVEIERER R TIE B

[] posted notice in a prominent positigh on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MMIYYYY)E

IS (/) te R AR P 55 R BT e AT AT BEAH (i BB HH B PO 3% FR SR AT L

[] sent notice to relevant owglers’ corporation({s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management

office(s) or rural commpftee on (DD/MM/YYYY)*

e (B/ A/ RN E T T ERN/ 2 ZE /O EETNEE
B AN ER S
Others H.Ail

ay insert more than one "+ | .

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable} and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

MESR--EAENIE V) B )

EREE AHEL S RANE—EE (B8 ) RIRFT (H5) s RIfEAtEE

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) 355 E4M(G)




Form No. S16-111 S16-111 §

6. Type(s) of Application &3 5% ¥ 7l

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas , '
R REE MBS A IR 3t - /SRR YIPIE T R AR = AR YRR F R/ SR
{For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))

(G R T S 0 T R S A i TR AR P /8 PR AR ST VT A3 + O (B)RRSY)

Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training
(2) Proposed Centre and Ancillary Facilities with Ancillary Solar Panels, and
use(s)/development Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Underground
B iR e Power Cable and Poles) and Associated Tilling of Land
. for a Period of 3 Years

{Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (58 B iR EHEESEEE)

(b) Effective period of ﬁ( yeat(s) £ e Three.............
permission applied for '
B R HYEF ] A A HA O month(s) A .

{¢) Development Schedule S¥FE4TEN%= '
Proposed uncovered land area BB A HEH @000 0 3890 ............ sq.m MAbout £
Proposed covered land area #8742 - HEfi T 1540 ... sq.m A About £
Proposed number of buildings/structures iRy HEED#HE ... o 2L
Proposed domestic floor area SRR FAMEEIE = 00000 e sq.m CJAbout &
Proposed non-domestic floor area BERBIEERBEERE @ 0 oo 1540............ sq.m HAbout &
Proposed gross floor area HEERAAMIEER @ =000 e 1340, ... sq.m MAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) UM/ S EEE = E R R EHE
AUHFE AR (M3EA) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (03T ZEfE1F 2 » B R EEREH)

....................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 7 [EfEMFEEfr VBTSSR

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZZE (L 5 ......................................
Motorcycle Parking Spaces B3 B EIEIfr e e a e
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BREISEHEN o 2

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces SRS B3 EEAL
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces SIUEEAEAL
Others (Please Specify) EAtr (GEF!HH)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces +Y&& B EL (I AVERE B
Taxi Spaces HY-L-HIfir

Coach Spaces Fi ¢ HL{ir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces B&HU 5 e B (i
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces thRIEEHE{r
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B B B B T e e
Others (Please Specifly) B (GBI e




Form No. S16-III FEi%Es 816-111 5F

Proposed operating hours fEEERE

.........................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................

=
Yes 72 @/ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to H—{EBEEIE - GHTRERABAIEN))

the site/subject building? A local track connecting to Ping Che Road | ......
EEHEREERE / [] Thereisa proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width}
ERREEY ? H—EEEgs - (EEERIEER - WEEHERRAVEE)

No & [

(¢) Impacts of Development Proposal MR sE AT AT B &
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. TS > R E N E EE R TR T PR
JBhE - T HIGETR B AE - )

0 i!)eov?eslopmem the Yes® ] Please provide'd_etails HERRARERE
PIOposal  INVOIVE | LLiiiieeie e s
alteration of
exi_sting bulldll'lg? .......................................................................................
%gﬁ fﬁl j’j.'! %% .......................................................................................
Sl ;
PIEEEN? vow o
Yes 2 V[Pleasc indicate on site plan the Eoundmy of concemed land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of tilling of fand/pond(s} and/or excavation of land) . '
CE g VAT B R e M S e - DRI - R A N T AT R,
HHED
(] Diversion of stream A 3EETE
(i) Does the [] Filling of pond fE 1
developmem.t Area of filling HLIEETE ... sq.m SE 53 OAbout &
proposal  invelve o - o
the operation on the Depthof filling HERE ...... e msf OAbout £
1'%ght? . @/Filling of land -+
%ﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁ f_?”? # Area of filling SE+EFE ...... 2890 sq.m T AAbout &7
’ w Depth of filling S +FE ... 0.3 ... m sk HAbout &5
M’Excavation of land == '
Area of excavation JZE LR ... 18 ...... sq.m EFHHK ZAbout %
Depth of excavation §:H 7 Notmore than | m 3¢ ClAbout %7
No & ]
On environment ¥TERE Yes & [ No & M,
On traffic B3EE ' Yes & [ No &g ﬁ
On water supply EH{it7K Yes & [ No Fgr Er
{(iii) Would - the | On drainage $HE7K Yes & [ No & Er
development Onslopes EfHHE Yes & [ No & EZ(
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes SelEs ' Yes & [] No & 'Ej
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact 1B EIE Yes & [ No F&r U
B S R BIE | TreeFelling  TR{BHR Yes & [ No Fg VI,
TR A BB Visval Impact #EFRRERE Yes & [ No g Qf
a9 Others (Please Specify) FoAtl (3451BA) Yes & L] No Fgr

Part 6 (Cont’d) 25 6 EF4T(5H)




Form No. S16-1I1 &% S16-111 %F

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact{s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

SHE R R BB RN - B RIREEIR > SRR R AN E - RigSENE
B ER R A )

Please refer to the supporting planning statement

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas

AL FSE 0 T 52 H RIS ) R B PR B T o O

(a) Application number to which

the permission relates A/ /
BT T o Y BB 5 4R SR

(b) Date of approval
WELSSFRTI RIS | s (DD H/MM YYY i)

© i’;g ;;‘ggq ................................................................... ODAMM HYYYY 4)

(d) Approved use/development
CttesEr MR, e

[l The permission do
FFAEE AL

ot have any approval condition

s

U] complied with all the approval conditions
11T S BB R
] nt has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):

T ANTIARTETT IR IR

(e} Approval conditions

F T R

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

TIARBITHIER

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

(WU EZERAE » FHRHRT)

() Rffewal period sought L] year(s) F
HORE I (] month(s) {BH e

7 Part 6 (Cont’d) ££ 6 (D




Form No. S16-11 354555 S16-111

7. Justifications B B

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

BB AR R O R TR RS - AR SRR EEH) -

Please refer to the supporting planning statement

Part 7 3 75




Form No. S16-I11 S16-111 §

8. Declaration 5 HF

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

A NEEICARE » A A GRS ER SR ACHTREOR - A AR RS - R E R -

[ hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

FAFLEFZE R GRS A AR SHFTEAC IR SR AL /e EikEZ B g - AR R BT T -
O Applicant g4 A /'dAuthorlsed Agent JEFZHE(CEEA

Signature
HE

DIRECTOR

me in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
# (EELUIERSEED) B (a0 )
Professional Qualif} [] Member &5 / [ ] Fellow of &FE®E
BHEFRE (] HKIP #&F&HBIET2EE / [ HKIA FHEEFRMSEE /
(] HKIS F#&HIEAMEE / [ HKIE & TIZEM8E /
[] HKILA T58EEEIS2E/ (] HKIUD Sahrsstae
(] RPP EMHEESEHEREN
T i 2 B LTS

?E%ehasf(’f LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

gCompany 43E] / [] Organisation Name and C‘hOp(lfapphcable) MR ETE (EA)

............................................................ (DD/MM/YYYY H/H/MAE)

Remark {f:F

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

7 B A T R A TR AV RS R 2 B S REEFTEADAE - EERGRHEENIEILT » BRlHH
ARry LREZEGREEREAR R ERNER T -

Warning %5

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material pamcular shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

{Ffa] AFEBAISEUEAIER T stiEm R I E R BE L R R Eor)  BBER (FIBFETIRED -

Statement on Personal Data SRR

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
% Bt U EI A SR SR B B G RE REUTEIPT - LIRS CRATRSIRED) RAARI iR
HZ= S5 gREES HIREMFLI TR -
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
PRELETHG - BIEAMERHHRARER - FEFATERH ARG A RER © DK
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

TI{EEREE A B B @ E R EUT BRI TR

2

The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragl aph 1 above.

HA 3 Ak IS R e R (LA (B A - SR m A A AR - DA(F BAILSE 1 B RO HIER

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
tRIE CEAERIRLEBMER]) (55 486 B)EVHIE » Hhah A HE 2 Re Ko IEE(E A E0H - W0AKE R R AR -
JERZ B gihEiR ARER - Hitnk B EEILAEREE 333 SRILABUT&E 15 18 -

9 Part 8 25 8 ¥4




Gist of Application EHiSHEEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloadmg by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(FREE LIRS N PIUART © (LG Sk TR AL -

This part will be circulated to relevant

FERERTHNE R A R

TR R SR SRR — A - )
Application No. (For Official Use Only) (527555 IEHD
FH SR 4R
Location/address
L Akt
' Lot Nos, 611 gart) and 682 (Part} in D.D, 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories
Hr AR Kt Eear MR 561158 (B14) B 2568288 (34)
Site area 2
5430 sq. m 75 3k ¥ About 4
A2 TR
(includes Government land of £ $5 B i -1 H#f, sq.m 53 O About £Y)
Plan
T /;%)roved Hung Lun Han Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-HLH/1
SHEIL B AT A H % R 4 515S/NE-HLH/ 11
Zoning
Hfr
% "Agriculture”
[REE]
TYPe_Of _ v Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
‘;Pf%;jé‘lj’“ A SRR S B B St [ Y B e T /2 T e A |
| BFEm
M’Year(s) =N 3 0 Month(s) H
[0 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
N ARRS i 68 B2 AR S M R Ry A i/ 38 R AR SR T T R R HA
O Year(s) 4 [ Month(s) H
Applied use/ Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and Ancillary
development Facilities with Ancillary Solar Panels, and Proposed Utility Installation for Private
FRER i/ % Project (Underground Power Cable and Poles) and Associated Filling of Land for

a Period of 3 Years

Btz %‘H#LJJ%‘?Qi&dllﬁEP)UE&%EJJ&ME&%EWCF% *ﬁ%ﬂfﬁ%ﬁkﬁ@?k%ﬂ‘
MARRIEEE CORERRERIT) - R TR - JHAE

10 For Form No. S.16-111 #it3s#2% S.16-111 5%




i)  Gross floor area sqm EI5K Plot Ratio #hfFLEER
and/or plot ratio - - B
AT RS R, 5y | Domestic O About 23 OAbout £
iﬂfﬁk&—,}&; ) - = {1 Not more than [ONot more than

- kO %t EE2S
Non-domestic 'Y About Zy G’About 45
FEER 1540 C Not more than 0.28 ONot more than

BN SN
(i) No. of blocks Domestic
HEE B!

Non-domestic
FEEH 21

iii) Building height/No. | Domestic . "
of storeys ES ) m >
@ﬁ%%fﬁ a3 = [ (Not more than -~ 2%&57%)

Storeys(s) &
[ (Not more than “~2&}i%)
Non-demestic
3 m >
IHEM Y((Not more than < Z5HY)
1 Storeys(s) &
M,(Not more than 7R Z&j%)

iv) Site coverage ' |
EmE 28 % ‘zr About %

v) No, of parking | Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {SEE{ir 4L 7
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking S 7
- Spac paces FAZEEEEAL 5
g%ﬁ%léi;@@% Motorcycle Parking Spaces E5EEEIEI

I~

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #EHE 65 HE{if
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces TR S HI Oz
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B8 £ E5 B HE fir
Others (Please Specify) Hfth (GE%EH)

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys

LREEEEA (R

Taxi Spaces HY-LEEAr

Coach Spaces JiEHEE iy

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces R SEEEL{ir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces TP & E {ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EERVEEFE{
Others (Please Specify) EAltl (55%/EH)

11 For Form No. 8.16-III S.16-TI1




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents 232V ER] - 480 530

Chinese  English
3z

o

E\DDDDDDEK 54,

Plans and Drawings BB Fz 480

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) #B43¥REEE,/h/He8sTE

Block plan(s) #=FArEE

Floor plan(s) T FH[E

Sectional plan(s) E7iEl

Elevation(s) 1715 [&]

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development %Tﬁﬁﬁ‘@ﬁ’}&ﬁi EH
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EEzZsT4EE,HESTE

Others (please specify) HAth (ZFEEEH)
Location Plan fir 28/ Site Plan ETHEE) Land Status Plan -5 / Outline Zoning P lan 53 Ea HIAHH B

Swept Path Analysis BRI FE/MIT / Proposed Land Filling Plan 551 &

Reports e

Planning Statement/Justifications 5 8I4H45/ 5848

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
IR (IRE ~ ERKEKAYTH

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FLEESRATATEELRETE

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FLIT ABYAT BB EELL

Visual impact assessment {75828 44

Landscape impact assessment S s/ #20iE

Tree Survey BiIARHFEE

Geotechnical impact assessment -+ J7E2LEEF (L

Drainage impact assessment fE7KS28E8R({E

Sewerage impact assessment FHES S8R

Risk Assessment EJ&EFEL

Others (please specify) HAl (Z5EFHH)

oooocoOod

&

CooOooooooo OO
‘O0o0o0ooooo O

=
[

Note: May insert more than one "/ § . BF 1 SIS —EFEANE "Tv | 37

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. 1n case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

st ¢ _EHIEGEHEEAYER R BB AR EH RAR 2SS - HFIRE ISR _ R ey R SO BT - iﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ%é
C ERREE - SRR - TEER R ARSHSE - :

For Form No. S.16-HI {ft3#%% S.16-111 &
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Appendix la of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-HLH/87

Consultants Limited

I 3 LCH Planning and Development

Our Ref.: PD2507001/02
Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-HLH/87

8 December 2025
By Email

Town Planning Board Secretariat

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong

Dear Sir/ Madam,

S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-HLH/87
Further Information Submission

We refer to the captioned application.

We would like to supersede our previous submissions via our emails dated 28
November 2025, 3 December 2025 and 5 December 2025.

R A full set of planning statement report and the application form of the captioned
application are attached.

Should you require further information or have any query, please feel free to contact
the undersigned or Cherie Lee at |||

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

Junior Ho
Director

Encl.

c.c. the Applicant



Form No. S16-111

T E S16-111 5%

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

RE Cwem HE RO )CE 131 F )
516 ik & 5 WY 3F Al 35

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

R AR FARERB 38 B2 AR Sl - b, F R /B SR PO LT
s B v 3% — S R R Y P %R /% R i T Ry P 7/ SR R I 'F V] G AR R

*Form No. S16-1 should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

* B A L2 ER BB IH Il I BT (PIRIL I 7B PIH TRl I R %) R % S el /e 3%
RHIFFEJ Y » [EE/TZ#IE5 S16-1 5 -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

R G N STAIHE ARS8 PG R A » PLEREUSAG T B2 B G e U ER T L A B[] R 2l AR
TH A AFTiE E AV H b —IH S HP B > 55 8IE DU 48 Ak BE A 5 E HY = T S A

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan _application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form
HERBN ST [ e

# “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner

of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
TET A A SRR RN 2R o HyE e AR AR T R S R FR EE PR Y

ThAEEA AR A

& Please attach documentary proof 5] E5HH {4

A Please insert number where appropriate 54T 74 & 7 =¥ BH YRR

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item  Z54£A %8 FHAVIEHIEE " AHEA |

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient  #IFTFEEAVZEHIAR 2 @ 5559 EHEH

Please insert a v | at the appropriate box FE{EM BN &N FnE Tv | 5%




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

Application No.
For Official Use Only FH A 4m5
wn 7)) SR UL f Date Received
WeEH HH

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
B35 N R Y E %ﬁ%&ﬁfﬂli%ﬁﬁ B () xé%ﬁt@éi 333 SRILABUN&F 15 B
%E%Ué% T(THg " éa 3 OREUL -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

S5O AHRE (H ) W RORLETR AR IR - S XA B B E Rk (4
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/) - JRA[ [ Z EGRhE R (FAILAELREE 333 SRILABUT&F 15 7@ — EEh ¢ 22314810 5
2231 4835) K AR BB R B0 a i (B © 2231 5000) (FABILAASEE 333 9tILABUN &F 17 A H
ERFEER 1 SRPHEBUGGE 14 )R -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. ~ The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the requlred copies are 1ncomp1ete )
SRR nE R B e R H N E > TR a1 B g SR &%ﬁiﬂﬁﬂﬁfﬁiﬂ AR R - HTEE AR RASTEN TG 20
TEABHCEIFAE - A3 A sy e B ERI A R 7S 2+ % B olE B B AT s -

1. Name of Applicant EHgE A #: &/ 1%

(OMr. 4 10O Mrs. £ A /O Miss /NH /T Ms. 224 /‘dCOmpany 2A\H] 1 O Organisation 14t )

VOLUNTARY MOUNT SEARCH TEAM HONG KONG LIMITED

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) ERFHERE A # /28 (MWEH)

(OMr. g4 10 Mrs. e A TTOMiss /NH /O Ms., 2+ /&(C:ompany JNE] 10O Organisation 144 )

LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

3. Application Site Ef £ 3t BE

(@ Full address / location /
demarcation district and lot | Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682 (Part) in Demarcation District No.
number (if applicable) 84 in Hung Lung Hang, New Territories
EESH R U Uk LD RS o4
SRS (20 )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area
involved Wsite area SRS 0 sq.m 77 MAbout ]
B Ko Rt TR R B AA
é&mi& EL e ‘{ﬂGross floor area 448 EifE | 1540 sg.m %ﬁﬂf&@bout 4y

(c) Area of Government land included

(if any) NN .
FREOEMER AR () | S PR DAt

Parts 1, 2 and 3 £ 1~ 52 BE 35




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

(d) Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s) Approved Hung Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-

TR T B B 4 R 4 HLH/11
(e) Fand use zone(§) involved Agriculture
P R A 3 R R it
Vacant

()  Current use(s)
R R

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on

plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(A EATEUT ~ R Eai - S5 B R EEUR - SEEIH AR R AR AT )

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site BB 5By T IRT L #BEHF A |

The applicant E:5 A —
[] s the sole “current land owner*& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

MY TET LA A GRS 6 By o RISERERSHSL) -

[] is one of the “current land owners™* & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

EHS—% THIT LA A ¢ GERITSERESEHASIT) -

U is not a “current land owner™*,

WA PET A A

(]  The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
EREE R e LR BUR L3 | (BRI RS 6 Hiy) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

gL A A B E BB A A AR BR R

(@) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at .......... 17/102025........ (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves a total of ......... 3. “current land owner(s) “*.
PRI TR AR S ..o B o, HEVELS: - ISR AL
W, % THRIT A A L e
(b) The applicant BHg5 A —
Q( has obtained consent(s) of ...... 3 ...... “current land owner(s)”*.
S e % TBUT A A FEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”# obtained  E(/&: ™ BT HHubA A | FEIEZAVEERS

No. of *Current Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land Date of consent obtained

Land Owner(s)’ . . (DD/IMMIYYYY)
T | e e e s B R
N AEEE - I T 4 L R B Y 1 ELS S i P (HIEE)
1 LOT NO. 611 IN D.D. 84 28/10/2025
2 LOT NO. 682 IN D.D. 84 28/10/2025

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 41 FFI{EAA FFEAVZLEARE @ S5 A EEREA)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 3 (&) £ 4 FE 5%




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

(] has notified ............... “current land owner(s)”#

BB o & TIAT EHA A

Details of the “current land owner(s)”* notified T EimA1 " 3/T HHMEA A | "USEAE R /

No. of Currerjt Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the D_ate of  ngfification
Land Owner(s)

T 3H 4T 4 M Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given
e g | A L e ALY, A

7
/

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #1_E5#{a] F5ASHYZERIA I > 5555 HERBH)

[ ] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification g owner(s):

[Ere ey Livia TGS S ik ZEPNGOIENSCAEE PN =PIV 4od s I

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s)  Ei#5 1 Higlifa A0y [E] 5 e iy & s

[ ] sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(gf” on (DD/IMMIYYYY)#&
S (HIRIE)mg—% "B A A "SR KEEES

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s)f [q] #7575 A & 438 A1 PR AL S 3 B

[ ] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)&
S (BIAIFETES e Bk B 5 T8 — 2@ A&

[ ] posted notice in a prominent positigh on or near application site/premises on
(DDIMMIYYYY)&

IS (E P E R s it 575 i P el B A Y R i B U B 7 % R S Al &

[ ] sentnotice to relevant owgfers’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural commyftee on (DD/MM/YYYY)&

S ( EI/H IR B EHAE E IR AE R E R B G/ DR B g sEH

Note: Hay insert more than one " v/ | .

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

RES IR — TR E TV B

FH 5 N\ JH L 388 s —SthEe () ROaRT (A ) o Rilte e

4

Part 5 (Cont’d) £ 5 Z5r(8&)




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

6. Type(s) of Application H &5 % Hll

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas
AL FRRB A B2 AR E & 3t b R /BCESEYETT REAA B = RN R/ B
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))

(A AL MR St 8 B S50 E M e A/ S PR A B T P GBS > SRR (B)ER4Y)

Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and

(a) Proposed Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3

use(s)/development Years
st ik S e

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (5% F V- Bk B s st 1)

(b) Effective period of v year(s) £ eeeeieeiin.. Three ..............
permission applied for
FREA YT o] A 2 O month(s) [EH oo

(c) Development Schedule &% EEATIEF%
Proposed uncovered land area itz 88 A HHERE 00000 el 3890 ............ sq.m MAbout 4
Proposed covered land area ;55 & H#mEE 000 1540 ... sq.m About 4
Proposed number of buildings/structures #5252y FEERI8H ... ... 2L
Proposed domestic floor area HEE(FFIMEIETE 00000 sg.m CJAbout &Y
Proposed non-domestic floor area I EAMEER @ 0.l 1540 ... sg.m ¥About S|
Proposed gross floor area e EEE 00 0 .. 1540 ... sg.m MAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) ZEEEVIMEEEYIH RS =8 XA EIIEE
MR FE (i A) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (AL T 2[R & » 3555 E 2R BH)

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types A [E]fE4E (S & (7 AY R H

Private Car Parking Spaces F.ZZEEEr 5 ______________________________________
Motorcycle Parking Spaces B8 B B B 1
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &5 g3 g (i S

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces Hi7 (5853 iy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces =57 55 [ B i
Others (Please Specify) EHAtl (55%1HH)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |-3% % & e iR E

Taxi Spaces Hy1L-Hifir

Coach Spaces Jife#i#= B {ir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&7! £ e Ei {1y
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces H17I {5 EE B fiy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces ZE7H &5 H i fir
Others (Please Specify) HAt (5%1HH)

Part 6 £ 6 49y




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

Proposed operating hours ¥ = 1HHS [

(d) Any vehicular access to
the site/subject building?
A BB
HEEEY) ?

No &

]

Q/ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where

appropriate)
H—RIA R - (IR (A )

A local track connecting to Ping Che Road

[ Thereisa proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

H—RbERER - (FEEAEDS IR EHEERHIFER )

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal #t 5% 2% & 51 & 7Y &2 £&
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. #1FEZAVEE > 5555 H a1 BA Al S5 2 5D Al g8 HIR A B 2

Eht > AR PR A - )

(i) Does the = . e g
development Yesi&  [] Please provide details Z5HEHLEEE
proposal  INVOIVe |
alteration of
ex'sting buildlng’) .......................................................................................
B S AT B | L
SRR A EE
No
VI s v
Yes & Q’ (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(55 AU A P E BN A B 3, M TR - DURCTIEC s - O ~ S R S - A AmET B /5
i)
] Diversion of stream ju[ 7 413
(i) Does the (] Filling of pond i
Sf;ISLZgPen:nvolve Area of filling HLHFERE  .ooovvennn. sq.m SP-753% CJAbout £
the operation on the Depth of filling $EIZEE ... m>k  OAbout &Y
right? / Filling of land # 1~
£y = N
%gﬁ; ’?II?D:& g Area of filling &+ Hf& ...... 2890 . sq.m SE753k  ZAbout 4
S Depth of filling £+ /5 ....0.3............... ms¢  MAbout £
Q(Excavation of land =+
Area of excavation ¥Z+1HfE...... 18 ...... sg.m FEK #About 4
Depth of excavation #21-7¢fE Notmore than 1 m 5 DAbout 4
No#& | [
On environment #ER5E Yes & [ ] No & M
On traffic ¥ Yes & [] No & Q(
On water supply #Hft/K Yes & [] No “R~&r ﬂ
(iii) Would the | On drainage ¥#E/K Yes & [] No & Q{
development Onslopes ¥4} Yes & [] No & Q(
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes <z} 728 Yes & [] No & Qf
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact &7 s s 28 Yes & [] No ‘R %
ftk S st E1 & | Tree Felling  HR{&HsIA Yes & [] No &
& # B N B 2 | Visual Impact fk 55 2 Yes € [] No Fir W/
2 Others (Please Specify) Fiftr (3%%159) Yes @& [] No Fgr

Part 6 (Cont’d) £ 6 57 (5&)




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

AL TRV B o A0 RN - SRR 2 LR R ~ R v e RS
R EL (S R At (11 7T)

Please refer to the supporting planning statement

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas

ALFAERRR 3 BE B2 A R By P 2/ S PR s F P G

(a) Application number to which
the permission relates A/ /
P A RN R EF AR ot

(b) Date of approval

GHLSSFIE R | s (DD H/IMM YYY 4E)
(c) Date of expiry ODAMM EYYYY 4)

e B

(d) Approved use/development
CHt&EF TR R 3 e

complied with all the approval conditions

(G S

NIRRT FHIMS R -

(e) Approval conditions

bt AT R

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

AR EITHIRENA

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

(2L EZERIA 2 B HERD)
L] year(s) 2F

(f)

ewal period sought

SKEYE IR ] month(s) {&H

7 Part 6 (Cont’d) 5 6 #4548




Form No. S16-111 AL S16-111 5F

7. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

HREE A A TRt RS RS R B E R - AR - S/ HEE) -

Please refer to the supporting planning statement

Part 7 = 75




Form No. S16-III E#REE S16-1I1 5

8. Declaration & B

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
KAGEIEY - FARERHFRINEN  BRAPREARE - EEEESR -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

KARAEFEEGRE R AR ABITHE THIFRBERER R/ LI EZ B gE 0 AR EREE T -
[0 Applicant HHZE A / Q(Authorised Agent JEFZFECHE A

Signature
w=E

DIRECTOR

me in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
% (FBUIERSER) W (WERD

Professional Qualifgdtion(s) [] Member &5 / [] Fellow of EFEEE
HEEE (J HKIP FEHFEELS / [ HKIA FHERBEMES /

(0 BKIS TN E6i&2e / [ HKIE BETEMEg /
(] HKILA FHAEEAZE/ (] HKIUD H8NTT2E
[ ] RPP FEMEZEHSIET
Others HAt

?}gghalf of LCH Planning & Develdgpment Consultants Limited
£ €

1d Chop (if applicable) W TR R ZE (D)

o

ik

Company A& / [] Organisatiori

............................................................ (DD/MM/YYYY H/B/E)

Remark {#:F

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

ZEGHENGHFERFEATEXHFENNZ EGHHBERENRAE - EZEGRASHENVENT - AkSHE
BN LEEZEOREEHARRERER TH -

Warning 24

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

ERAFRARSENELT  ERFRREETNER LRERNVREEER - AEER (HEFETHRD -

Statement on Personal Data {& A ERIHJEEEH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
Z g HEMEINEA BB EGZE S GNE RBUFERT - DAREE (WATREIRE]) KRBT
FIZEEERENES IR EFELLT AR ¢
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
PRI - AR ATESFFEHARER - EIFAMEEFE ANEREARER © DUk
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

JIERREE AL B @E K BUTEFT < R TH#S -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

HSE AL SR te (AU E A ER - BN S e A A L3 - DUF A5 | BER REVRIAR -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

R (B AZRHRLRIRD) (55 486 B)HVIRE - FE NAHEER K IEEMEAEH - IERKELEEAER -
JEMZEGNSIROARREX - it AT BILAEREE 333 FILARNGE 1518 -

9 Part 8 ££8 ¥4y




Gist of Application EHEERESE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(EFE IR PSS » IR S8 TS AL - EEEMT R E B GEE AR B

TENREEREE R AR A2 )

This part will be circulated to relevant

Application No.
FH R 4wt

(For Official Use Only) G577/t 3 [H:4f%)

Location/address

(A=l k!
Lot Nos. 611 (gart) and 682 (Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories
W A RHE DTSR A 844 B 6 1155% (43 M5 6825% (4>
Site area L
5430 sq. m 5 77 5% ¥ About £
R EIAR
(includes Government land of & £t F JiF £ 3t sg. m S 75>k O About 45)
Plan
b Approved Hung Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-HLH/11
REFEYT /0 I 3] A A% 11 [l 4 558 SINE-HLH/ 11
Zoning
s .
"A%glpulture"
(R3]
Type of v Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
;ngggfn R85 30 B B A S B P B FE R B
AH AR
M Year(s) 4 3 [ Month(s) A
1 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
AL SR S 5 Az AR i e e 5 P R R Y R I F w28 A s
O Year(s) [0 Month(s) H
Applied use/

development

FH R AR/

Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and Ancillary
Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years

RIS | S KGR L R B BRR it LA AHBREE = TRE > A3

10
For Form No. S.16-1TT {485 S.16-111 58




(i)  Gross floor area sq.m ~FJK Plot Ratio Hf5EEA
and/or plot ratio Domestic T About 7 CAbout 25
Z\‘ E\ ou SN ou &N
}J@%Eﬁégjﬁ&/j *H O Not more than CINot more than
{ RER HELS
Non-domestic ™ About % VAbout %
JE(:F 1540 O Not more than 0.28 CINot more than
2N 2N
(i)  No. of blocks Domestic
e 8 (EE!
Non-domestic
EIREEE! 21
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic .
of storeys FH m >f
e Ry R [J (Not more than “RZ4}%)
Storeys(s) J&
1 (Not more than “~Z%j?)
Non-domestic
3 m >k
IRER ﬁ(Not more than “~Zji2)
1 Storeys(s) Jg&
E((Not more than “~Z%j%)
(iv) Site coverage
FEHEE 28 % ¥ About &
(v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {=EE{i7 4455 7
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces /.7 EiEifir 5
g;ﬁ%ﬁz}é’aﬁ/géa Motorcycle Parking Spaces & B8 E Ei{ir
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&7E €5 &3/ EE iy 2
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 7 €5 &5 E(1r
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 8 ) £5 51 #ifir
Others (Please Specify) Hfth (5%1/HH)
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
EEREEHME R
Taxi Spaces HY-1-HEifir
Coach Spaces Jif¢ iz B fir
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #& 7 5 & #ifir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces &I & {1
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B2 7 5 B B iy
Others (Please Specify) HAth (:5%1/HH)

11 For Form No. S.16-I11 BEFEHEE S.16-111 58




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $3Z0YERI ~ 4818 5 30k

Chinese  English

2358 £33

Plans and Drawings BRI & 4&E

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 4E4i2% e 1 a1 E

Block plan(s) #5717 & [&

Floor plan(s) 5 H[&]

Sectional plan(s) ;{7 [E]

Elevation(s) 175[&

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development FE ke s A& R IEH

Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [Eimehet48E EiiE 1 E
Others (please specify) HAth (&55EHEH)

Location Plan {ir B [&/ Site Plan “FAi[&/ Land Status Plan 3 RiE / Outline Zoning Plan 7 g A 4 &
Swept Path Analysis HLERIEE €T / Proposed Land Filling Plan #3538 1 [&]

Reports $RE

Planning Statement/Justifications F5 &4t S5/ FH

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
IREEREL (RE ~ ZBR A EKEY S

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FtBLHRAYAC 8 ZE 2 (G

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) 5T AVAZ 15 25 EAE

Visual impact assessment {7 & 52 255

Landscape impact assessment St s 25 (G

Tree Survey fEARFIE

Geotechnical impact assessment - JJEZZEEF( S

Drainage impact assessment 7Kg 285

Sewerage impact assessment /552 25k

Risk Assessment [\ [@ =45

Others (please specify) HAth (&5:EHEH)

Q\DDDDDDE\

oooooggo

oogoooooog oo
Q\DDDDDDDDD I:II§\

Noter May insertmore thanone + ¥ - 5. * TIE 2 —1E I g A v 1 9%

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

it RICFREERE R ERR R EE AR LT T AR S5 - AT RAE (E A AR R o0 BV SR, I B Z &
A AR - HHEMEEN - B AN -

For Form No. S.16-1TT {££:F4&E S.16-111 58
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Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search
and Rescue Training Centre and Ancillary Facilities and
Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611
(Part) and 682 (Part) in Demarcation District No. 84, Hung Lung
Hang, New Territories

Planning Statement Report

Prepared by
Planning Consultant :  LCH Planning & Development
Consultants Limited

December 2025
Report : Version 2.0



Executive Summary
(in case of discrepancy between English and Chinese versions, English version shall prevail)

This Application is submitted to the Town Planning Board (“the Board”) under Section 16 of
the Town Planning Ordinance (“the Ordinance”) for a proposed temporary mountain search
and rescue training centre and ancillary facilities with ancillary solar panels, and proposed
utility installation for private project (underground power cable and poles) and associated
filling of land for a period of 3 years (“the Proposed Development”) at Demarcation District
No. 84 Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682 (Part), Hung Lung Hang, N.T. (“the Application Site”).

The Application Site falls within an area of “Agriculture” (“AGR”) zone on the Approved
Hung Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-HLH/11 (“the OZP”). According to the
Notes of the OZP for “AGR” zone, ‘Agricultural Use’ is a Column 1 use which do not require
planning permission from the Board, while Utility Installation for Private Project is a Column
2 use which requires planning permission from the Board. Besides, Training Centre is neither
Column 1 nor Column 2 uses under “AGR” zoning. Nevertheless, temporary use or
development not exceeding a period of three years requires permission from the Town
Planning Board. Notwithstanding that the use or development is not provided for in terms of
the Plan, the Town Planning Board may grant permission, with or without conditions, for a
maximum period of three years, or refuse to grant permission.

It is proposed to have a filling of land for an area of about 2,890 sq.m by not more than 0.3m
concrete in height for the sake of commencing the proposed agricultural use and operational
use on the Subject Site, which planning permission from the Town Planning Board for the
Proposed Development is required. CLP Power Hong Kong Limited (CLP) will be responsible
for the construction of the underground cable trench and the related maintenance works,
whereas ten cable ducts and 4 draw pits will be provided by the Applicant according to CLP’s
standards to supplement the power supply of the Proposed Development. Upon approval of
the Proposed Development, the Application Site comprises 5 parking spaces for private cars
(2.5 m x 5 m each) and 2 parking spaces for light bus/LGV (3.5 m x 8 m each); 14 one-storey
enclosed greenhouses with ancillary solar panels on the rooftop, 5 one-storey structures for
storing training equipment, activity hall for daily training programme, staff offices and a toilet
facility. Poles with 11kV switchgear will be provided as required by CLP. There will be 21
structures in total. All structures are in height of not more than 3 m and the total built over area
is about 1,540 sq.m.

The Application is critical to support and enhance its capacity to deliver life-saving services in
Hong Kong. It aligns with the Government’s direction of “Tourism is Everywhere in Hong
Kong” and echoes Northern Metropolis Action Agenda to support eco-tourism opportunities
while promoting responsible tourism and community participation in sustainable outdoor
recreation and agriculture. The Proposed Development ensures safer access to country parks
and trails, while the greenhouses support sustainable farming and educational programs,
contributing to the Northern Metropolis’s vision of integrating urban-rural development and
eco-tourism. Thus, the Proposed Development supports the long-term planning intention of
“AGR”. Similar applications in the “AGR” zone have also been considered and approved.
There will be no adverse traffic, visual, landscape, drainage and environmental impacts.

In view of the above justifications, we would sincerely seek the favourable consideration of the
Board to approve this Application.
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INTRODUCTION

1.1

111

1.1.2

1.1.3

114

The Application

We are commissioned by the Applicant to prepare and submit on its behalf
this planning application for a proposed temporary mountain search and
rescue training centre and ancillary facilities with ancillary solar panels, and
proposed utility installation for private project (underground power cable
and poles) and associated filling of land for a period of 3 years (hereinafter
referred to as the “Proposed Development”) at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in Demarcation District No. 84, Hung Lung Hang, N.T. (hereinafter
referred to as the “Application Site”) to the Town Planning Board (“the
Board”) under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (“the
Ordinance”).

The Application Site falls within an area designated as “Agriculture”
(“AGR”) zone on the Approved Hung Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No.
S/NE-HLH/11 (“the OZP”) (Figure 4). According to the Notes of the OZP
for “AGR” zone, ‘Agricultural Use’ is a Column 1 use that is always
permitted by the Board. Utility Installation for Private Project is a Column 2
use which requires planning permission from the Board. Besides, Training
Centre is neither Column 1 nor Column 2 uses under (“AGR”) zoning.

Nevertheless, temporary use or development not exceeding a period of three
years requires permission from the Town Planning Board. Notwithstanding
that the use or development is not provided for in terms of the Plan, the Town
Planning Board may grant permission, with or without conditions, for a
maximum period of three years, or refuse to grant permission.

The Notes also state that any filling of land, including that to effect a change
of use to any of those specified in Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or
developments always permitted under the covering Notes shall not be
undertaken without the permission from the Town Planning Board under
section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance, except laying of soil not
exceeding 1.2 m in thickness for cultivation or construction of any agricultural
structure with prior written approval issued by the Lands Department.
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2 BACKGROUND
21 Increasing Mountain Accidents
211  Anincreasing trend of mountain accidents and demand for emergency rescue
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service is observed in recent statistics provided by relevant government
departments (i.e. Civil Aid Service (CAS) and Government Flying Service
(GFS)) between 2020 and 2025. Particularly in 2020, a significant surge with
885 GFS flights and 602 Fire Services Department (FSD) call-outs is observed,
indicating that an increased recreational activity driving the need for
mountain search and rescue operations. Casualties rose sharply in from 129
to 323 between 2018 and 2020, and remained high with 424 in 2023 and 345 in
2024, also implying an alarming need for improved safety measures.'?This
trend demonstrates that ongoing government efforts in resource allocation
and training enhancements are vital to address such a growing demand.
Thus, the establishment of a non-profit, volunteer-based organisation like the
VMST which offers mountain rescue and hiking safety education is essential
to strengthening the capability of handling emergency incidents, as well as
alleviate the government’s resource burden in maintaining the quality and
efficiency of related emergency services and rescue operations.

2018

2019 2020 2023 2024

m Call-outs ® Casualties m Deaths

Diagram 1 Number of Call-outs, Causalities and Deaths Related to Mountain

Accidents between 2018 and 2024

1 LCQ11: Search and rescue and patrol work in the countryside

2Head 27 — CIVIL AID SERVICE

3 https:/ /www.info.gov.hk/ gia/ general /202505 /14 /P2025051400217 . htm?fontSize=1
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Voluntary Mount Search Team

The Applicant, Voluntary Mount Search Team Hong Kong Limited (VMST),
is a non-profit, volunteer-based organisation in Hong Kong committed to
enhancing hiking safety awareness, training volunteer search-and-rescue
teams, and supporting government efforts in response to the surging number
of hiking-related incidents and missing persons cases since 2021. This
increasing trend has been particularly significant during the COVID-19
pandemic, when borders shut and travel restrictions led to increased local
hiking activity.

Their vision and goals are:

- Actively search for missing hikers, coordinating with family members and,
when suitable, assisting official rescue teams;

- Promote hiking safety and awareness proactively to minimise accidents
and incidents;

- Educate students and the public on mountain safety while training
volunteers from diverse backgrounds to build a skilled search and rescue
workforce capable of responding to emergencies;

- Foster community involvement and support for mount search operations
through social media and donations; and

- Develop innovative and smart tools to improve the efficiency and
effectiveness of search operations.

VMST is a highly skilled and professional mountain search and rescue team
with a proven track record of operational excellence. Since its operation in
2021, it has actively participated in more than 70 rescue missions, successfully
navigating complex and hazardous environments to locate and assist lost,
injured or stranded individuals. These operations have spanned Hong Kong’s
mountainous regions, including popular trails like Lion Rock, Sai Kung and
Lantau Peak, often under adverse weather conditions and time-critical
circumstances. Their expertise, commitment to public safety, and informal
collaboration with local authorities underscore its readiness to lead this
transformative initiative, ensuring enhanced preparedness and response
capabilities for future emergencies.

Despite the often-tragic outcomes of search missions, VMST emphasises the
importance of the process, offering hope and support to families during
uncertain times. The team comprises diverse members, including students,
professionals, and disciplined forces personnel, all united by a commitment
to saving lives and valuing human life.

Past Track Records
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225  Over the past decade, VMST has gained recognition through news reports for
supporting government agencies in mountain search and rescue operations
between 2021 and 2024.45 Moreover, VMST is developing a pioneering drone
device that connects to mobile phone signals to enhance search efficiency. In
the paragliding accident of Mr Chung dated back in 2018, the jury
recommended that government departments collaborate with IT experts to
improve rescue operations¢, a view echoed by VMST’s team leader, also
known as the Applicant, who advocates for greater government investment
in search and rescue technology.

Expansion

22.6  With growing public awareness through social media and an increasing
demand for volunteer search and rescue teams, VMST has initiated training
programmes at their Yuen Long training center to recruit more volunteers
since 2025. They offer educational programmes for participants aged ranging
from high school to tertiary institutions to raise mountain safety awareness
over the years. The number of volunteers has been increased to more than 200
persons currently.

Limitations

227  With the urging needs for having more experienced volunteers and more
space for training them as well as developing advanced search and rescue
technology for future operations, VMST is facing the following difficulties for
further expansion:

e Lack of space to accommodate more new team members;
e Lack of space to store advanced search-and-rescue related equipment;

e Lack of space to provide sufficient training to the team members.

4 https://www.scmp.com/video/scmp-originals/3186586/hong-kong-volunteer-rescue-team-formed-
help-search-missing-hikers

shttps://news.mingpao.com/pns/%E5%89%AF%E5%88%8A/article/20230305/s00005/167794924691
1/%E7%84%A1%E5%AE%IA%ES%90%91%E5%AD%B8%ES5%A0%S82-
%E4%B8%80%E7%B5%B2%E5%B8%8C%E6%9C%IB%EA4%B8%ADY%ES5%B0%8B%E4%BA%BA-
%E6%99%AE%ES%8F%8A%EB%A1%8CH%ES5%B1%B1%E6%95%99%E8%82%B2-
%E6%B0%91%E9%96%93%E7%B5%84%ES%9A%8A-
%E7%BE%A9%ES5%8A%A9%ES%B1%B1%ES%87%8E%E6%90%9C%E7%B4%A2

shttps://www.hk01.com/%E7%A4%BE%E6%ICHE3%EE%I6%BO%ES%S1%IE/863410/%E6%BBY%I1%E
7%BF%94%E5%82%98%E5%A5%BD%E6%89%8B%E9%8D%BE%EE%I7%ADKES%BF%AFWEE%AD%BB
%E5%9B%A0-

%E9%9I9%AANES BAF%AI%ES%ICHIBYES%A3%81%ESHAE%IANEI%BD%BE%E6%ADY%BB%EE%I6%
BC%E6%84%8F%E5%A4%96-
%ES5%BB%BA%ES8%AD%BO%E6%8F%90%ES5%8D %87 %E6%I0%IC%E6%I5%91%E6%8A%B0%ES%AL%I
3#google_vignette
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Hence, the Applicant is seeking a larger site for a new training centre and is
applying for planning approval to expand its operations in this application.

Diagram 2 shows the routine training activities of VMST while Diagram 3
illustrates the storage arrangements for search-and-rescue training
equipment at the existing Yuen Long training centre are inadequate for
reference. The Applicant also acknowledged that the centre’s limited space
has constrained the quantity of equipment acquired for operational use.
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Diagram 2  Highlights of VMST Training Programmes in Current Premises
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Diagram 3  Current Training Centre in Yuen Long and Their Search-and-Rescue
Equipment (i.e. stretchers and self-invented drones)
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3 THE APPLICATION SITE AND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

3.1 Current Condition of the Application Site

3.1.1  The Application Site covers a total of about 5,430 square metres (“sq. m.”).
The Application Site is currently vacant and accessible from Ping Che Road
via a local track. It is mainly surrounded by open storage yard, temporary
domestic and storage structures, tree clusters and graves.

3.1.2  The Site is attached to a local access road on its west which eventually
connects to Ping Che Road on the east and Kong Nga Po Road on the further
north-west. The Site is situated at the south west of Ping Che Road and east
of ACO Racing Track. Besides, it is located at the southeast of Man Kam To
Boundary Control Point (BCP).

313  Figure 1 illustrates the location of the Application Site and its immediate
vicinity, with Figure 2 illustrates the site plan.

3.2 Land Status

321  The Application Site falls within the boundaries of Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and
682 (Part) in Demarcation District No. 84, Hung Lung Hang, N.T. (“the Lots”)

(Figure 3).

3.22  The Lots are subject to a Block Government Lease. Upon permission with or
without conditions of this planning application, the Applicant shall apply for
a short-term waiver from the Lands Department for the respective lots, in
order to temporarily relax user restriction of the Government Lease of the
Subject Lots for the erection of temporary structure in different forms.

3.23  Lands Department previously approved the construction of 29 agricultural
structures (greenhouses) on Lot Nos. 611 and 682 in D.D. 84 (the Application
Site) under Letter of Approval No. 6585. The development parameters
proposed in this application are less than half of those previously approved
by the Lands Department. The following table compares the development
parameters of the previously approved and proposed developments:

Development Previously Proposed Difference
Parameter Approved Parameters under
Parameters under this Application
Approval No. 6585
Site Area About 6,385 sq.m About 5,430 sq.m -955 sq.m
Built Over Area About 3,740 sq.m About 1,540 sq.m -2200 sq.m
Plot Ratio 0.58 0.28 -0.30

Therefore, the proposed development is not incompatible with the
surrounding area and fully utilises the land's potential to support high-
quality mountain search and rescue services for the Hong Kong community.

324  The Applicant will also follow the procedures of acquiring “Letter of
Approval for Agricultural Structures” and “Certificate of Exemptions” from

10
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3.3
3.3.1

3.3.2

34

the Lands Departmentl will be followed once the Proposed Development
application is approved to align with the official standard of greenhouse
farming operation.

Surrounding Context

Hung Lung Hang is a sub-urban area located northern area in the New
Territories which is comprised of multiple villages. The predominant land
uses are open storage, warehouses, workshops, active/fallow agricultural
land and temporary and domestic structures, as well as vacant land. Hung
Lung Hang forms part of New Territories North New Town (NTN NT) which
is currently being planned for North District, in parallel with Fanling North
and Kwu Tung North. Hung Lung Hang is positioned to the south east of
Man Kam To BCP. The area is accessible via Ping Che Road in Ta Kwu Ling
West, which is a major road in Ping Che and Ta Kwu Ling connecting Lin Ma
Hang Road on the north and Sha Tau Kok Road (Ma Mei Ha) on the south.
The major transportation mode is by bus or minibus, connecting Fanling
North to several MTR stations and public minibus terminal.

The Application Site is located at the western edge of Ta Kwu Ling, with open
storages, village houses and temporary structures surrounding the site. It is
situated in the middle of Ping Che Road. Going south along the Ping Che
Road is Fanling North, and further north is Heung Yuen Wai BCP.

L TR e i P
&

Open Storage 48

o

Sheung Shan Kai

Wat Village gy
TR oY Ta Shan Kai Wat
i o Village
Open Storage b1 :
L ™,

Diagram 4 Surrounding Context of the Application Site
(Source: Geoinfo Map, HKSAR Government)

Proposed Development

Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and Ancillary
Fadilities with Ancillary Solar Panels, and Associated Filling of Land

11
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34.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

344

345

3.4.6

In response to the significant increase in mountain rescue incidents across
Hong Kong's country parks following the COVID-19 pandemic, VMST
proposes to establish a comprehensive training facility to enhance emergency
response capabilities and public safety. This temporary development
addresses critical capacity constraints at the existing Yuen Long training
centre while providing essential infrastructure for expanded volunteer
training programs and community education initiatives.

The proposed facility adopts a three-zone functional layout designed to
optimize operational efficiency while minimizing environmental impact and
maintaining compatibility with the surrounding landscape. The strategic
zoning separates logistical functions from training activities, creating an
effective learning environment supported by sustainable energy generation.

Western Operational Support Area

Equipment Storage and Logistics Hub

The western zone establishes a centralized equipment management facility
addressing the specialized storage requirements of modern search and rescue
operations. A purpose-built storage structure (9m x 18m, total 160 sq.m.) will
accommodate bulky specialized equipment including casualty evacuation
stretchers designed for rugged mountain terrain, professional-grade search
drones equipped with thermal imaging and mobile signal detection
capabilities, rope rescue systems, and comprehensive first-aid supplies.

The storage facility incorporate climate-controlled environments essential for
maintaining drone electronics and medical supplies, with dedicated charging
stations, maintenance areas and pre-deployment preparation zones. The
consolidation of equipment storage addresses current spatial limitations
while ensuring rapid deployment capabilities during both training exercises
and actual emergency responses.

Vehicular Access and Transportation Infrastructure

Strategic positioning of parking facilities provides for five private vehicles
and two light buses/LGV, supporting efficient personnel and equipment
transportation. Positioned at the edge of the Site, the location at the site
perimeter facilitates seamless access for volunteers, instructors, and trainees
while maintaining separation from core training activities. This configuration
minimises traffic disruption within the facility and provides direct emergency
vehicle access when required.

Proposed temporary storage would accommodate essential search-and-
rescue equipment used in training, including rescue stretchers and drones
which require substantial space due to their size and specialised nature.

12
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34.7

3.4.8

3.4.9

3.4.10

Rescue stretchers, critical for casualty evacuation in rugged mountain terrains,
are bulky and need dedicated storage to ensure they remain accessible and in
good condition for training exercises. Similarly, the drones utilised by the
Applicant for search-and-rescue operations are professional-grade, large-
scale aircraft equipped with advanced features like mobile signal detection
and high-resolution cameras. These drones demand significant space for
secure storage, routine maintenance, calibration and pre-deployment
preparation. The proposed storage facility will address the spatial limitations
of the Applicant’s current Yuen Long training centre, enabling efficient
organisation and rapid access to equipment during training sessions and
simulated rescue scenarios.

Central Sustainable Agriculture and Energy Zone

Agricultural Training and Biodiversity Education Facility

The central zone features 14 controlled-environment greenhouses (total floor
area 1,250 sq.m, building height 2.5m) serving dual functions as agricultural
training facilities and biodiversity conservation education centers. These
structures support cultivation of native Hong Kong flora species relevant to
mountain rescue operations, including medicinal plants for wilderness first-
aid training, hardy indicator species that signal environmental conditions and
terrain stability, and sustainable food crops for survival skills education.

The concept of integrating greenhouse into the mountain search and rescue
training centre enhances trainees’ environmental awareness and survival
skills, which are indispensable for search and rescue operations in mountains.
Knowledge of local flora facilitates navigation, foraging and hazard
identification such as poisonous plants can be the important part of training
which directly applicable to field operations.

The greenhouse design incorporates fully enclosed, climate-controlled
environments with precision humidity and temperature control essential for
cultivating sensitive species such as native berries and medicinal fungi. This
controlled cultivation enables year-round training programs while
supporting research into Hong Kong's mountain ecosystem biodiversity. It
also enhances the natural environment within the rural context of Hung Lung
Hang.

Integrated Solar Energy System

Ancillary solar panels (2.3 m x 1.1 m each) integrated into the greenhouse
roofing system will generate renewable electricity primarily to supplement

13
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34.11

3.4.12

3413

3.4.14

3.4.15

the power supply of the proposed development, including the greenhouse.
The system is designed to be directly related and commensurate in scale with
the permitted use of the development. Approximately 205 panels are
proposed. This sustainable energy approach demonstrates environmental
stewardship while providing energy independence for critical training
operations. The solar installation includes grid-connection capabilities and
battery storage systems ensuring continuous power supply for emergency
communications and equipment charging.

Acoustic and Visual Buffer Function

The central greenhouse zone creates an effective buffer between operational
activities in the western zone and intensive training programs in the eastern
zone. This spatial arrangement minimizes noise transmission and visual
distractions, ensuring optimal learning environments while maintaining site
cohesion.

Eastern Intensive Training Zone

Specialized Training Infrastructure

The eastern zone accommodates intensive hands-on training through four
purpose-built structures (12m x 2.35m each) for indoor instruction, simulated
rescue scenarios, drone operation training and first-aid workshops; and
administrative  office supporting training coordination, volunteer
management, and operational logistics.

Overnight Training and Camping Facilities

Designated grassland areas support weekend overnight training programs
essential for developing extended rescue operation capabilities. This camping
ground, restricted to participating team members, enables realistic training
scenarios including night operations, extended search patterns, and multi-
day rescue simulations. A toilet facility (5.9m x 2.35m) will be provided for
daily operational use.

Administrative and Coordination Center

The dedicated office facility (12m x 2.35m) centralizes training schedule
coordination, volunteer recruitment activities, equipment management
logistics, and liaison with government emergency services. This
administrative hub ensures efficient resource allocation and maintains
communication networks essential for both training operations and actual
emergency response coordination.

Internal Transport Provision

In total, the Proposed Development provides 7 parking spaces. While two are
for light bus/LGV (3.5m x 8m each), the rest are for private cars (2.5m x 5m
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3.4.16

3.4.17

3.4.18

each) within the Application Site to ensuring convenient access for team
members, staff, and authorised visitors while maintaining efficient site
management.

Internal transport within the application site will mainly rely on trolleys and
manual handling for the transport of materials and supplies over short
distances.

Proposal Land Filling

The proposed land filling, with an area of about 2,890 sq.m and a height of
less than 0.3 meters, would prevent flooding in the storage area designated
for valuable search-and-rescue equipment, including rescue stretchers and
professional-grade drones. These items, essential for mountain search-and-
rescue operations, are costly and sensitive to water damage. Besides, the
proposed filling of land is essential to form the foundation of the greenhouse,
as well as to provide n insulation layer to the greenhouse to ensure the
greenhouse is fully enclosed and provide a suitable environment for
cultivation. The Proposed Land Filling Plan is presented in Figure 7.

The following table shows the proposed development parameters:

Development Parameters Proposed Development
Site Area About 5,430 sq.m.
Total Number of Structure 21
Total Built Over Area About 1,540 sq.m. of built over area
Maximum Height of Structure Not exceeding 3m or 1 storey
Maximum Total Site Coverage About 28%
Maximum Plot Ratio About 0.28
Maximum Number of Users 60
Parking Provision 5 private car parking spaces for staff only;
2 light bus/LGV parking space for
participants/visitor (upon registration only) *
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Diagram 5 Proposed Layout Plan
(Source: HK GEODATA STORE, HKSAR Government)

3.5 Existing Transport Services

3.5.1  Existing public transport services to the vicinity are shown below:

Mode Route No. | Origin - Destination Frequency
Scheduled | 52K Fanling Station - Ping Che | 30 minutes
Green 595 Sheung Shui Station Public | 25 - 35 minutes
Minibus Minibus Terminus -Heung

Yuen Wai Boundary

Control Point (HYWBCP)
Franchised | 79K Sheung Shui - Ta Kwu Ling | 15-35 minutes
Bus (Tsung Yuen Ha)

3.5.2  Given that it would take about 20 minutes to walk from the Application site
to the nearby minibus and bus stops along Ping Che Road which may not be
feasible. Parking spaces for private vehicles and light bus/ LGV are proposed
for better access to the Site.
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3.6.2

3.6.3

3.6.4

Diagram 6 Walking Path to Pubic Transport
(Source: Town Planning Board & HK GEODATA STORE, HKSAR Government)

Operation Arrangement of the Training Centre

The proposed mountain search-and-rescue training centre will operate 24
hours, particularly on weekends and public holiday for the overnight
training. Fencing will be provided around the boundary of the Proposed
Development.

The follow-up procedures of the acquiring short-term waiver, “Letter of
Approval for Agricultural Structures” and “Certificate of Exemption” from
the Lands Department will be followed.

The users of the site, primarily VMST members, will consume the cultivated
edible plants, which will also serve as educational tools for rescue
programmes. Excess supply of edible plants may be supplied to local
vegetable vendors in the vicinity or Fanling District. No on-site sale of
editable plants will be provided.

Electricity generated from the associated solar panels will be mainly for the
use of the Application Site.
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4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

Statutory Planning Context

The Application Site falls within an area designated as “Agriculture”
(“AGR”) zone on the Approved Hung Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No.
S/NE-HLH/11 (Figure 4) (also known as the “OZP”).

The planning intention of the “AGR” zone is “primarily to retain and safequard
good quality agricultural land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes. It is also
intended to retain fallow arable land with good potential for rehabilitation for
cultivation and other agricultural purposes”.

According to Notes of “AGR” zone of OZP, ‘Agriculture’ is a Column 1 use
under “AGR” zone which is always permitted by the Board and thus no
additional planning approval is to be sought under this Application.
According to the Notes of the OZP, temporary use not exceeding a period of
three years within “AGR” zone requires planning permission from the Town
Planning Board notwithstanding that the use is not provided for in terms of
the Plan.

According to the Notes of OZP, any filling of land, including that to effect a
change of use to any of those specified in Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses
or developments always permitted under the covering Notes, shall not be
undertaken without the permission from the Board under section 16 of the
Town Planning Ordinance.

To enable storage facilities and agricultural use (greenhouse) for the proposed
temporary mountain and rescue training centre, a filling of land is proposed
for an area of about 2890 sq.m by not more than 0.3 m thick of concrete in
height. Hence, planning permission from the Town Planning Board is
required to proceed with the Proposed Development.

CLP will oversee the construction and maintenance of the underground cable
trench, while ten cable ducts will be provided by the Applicant in accordance
with CLP’s standards.

Approval of this application on a temporary basis for a period of 3 years
would follow the long-term planning intention of the “AGR” zone, indeed,
would retain and safeguard arable land for cultivation and other agricultural
purposes, ensuring its potential for future rehabilitation through active use.
By integrating agricultural training into rescue operations, the Proposed
Development would continue contributes to the intention of “AGR” zone,
enhancing the site’s value without detracting from its long-term arable
potential.
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- 4 -
S/NE-HLH/11
AGRICULTURE
Column 1 Colunm 2
Uses always permitted Uses that may be permitted with or
without conditions on application to the
Town Planning Board

Agricultural Use Animal Boarding Establishment
Government Use (Police Reporting Centre Barbecue Spot

only) Burial Ground
On-Farm Domestic Structure Field Study/Education/Visitor Centre
Public Conventence Government Refuse Collection Point
Religious Institution (Ancestral Hall only) Government Use (not elsewhere specified)
Rural Committee/Village Office House (New Territories Exempted House

only. other than rebuilding of New
Territories Exempted House or
replacement of existing domestic
building by New Territories Exempted
House permitted under the covering
Notes)

Picnic Area

Place of Recreation. Sports or Culture
(Horse Riding School, Hobby Farm.
Fishing Ground only)

Public Utility Installation

Religious Institution (not elsewhere specified)

School

Utility Installation for Private Project

Planning Intention

This zone is intended primarily to retain and safeguard good quality agricultural
land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes. It is also intended to retain fallow arable
land with good potential for rehabilitation for cultivation and other agricultural purposes.

(Please see next page)

(Source: Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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S/NE-HLH/11
AGRICULTURE (Cont’d)
Remarks

(a) Any filling of pond, including that to effect a change of use to any of those specified in
Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or developments always permitted under the
covering Notes (except public works co-ordinated or implemented by Government, and
maintenance, repair or rebuilding works), shall not be undertaken or continued on or
after the date of first publication in the Gazette of the notice of the draft development
permission area plan without the permission from the Town Planning Board under
section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance.

(b) Any filling of land, including that to effect a change of use to any of those specified in
Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or developments always permitted under the
covering Notes (except public works co-ordinated or implemented by Government.
and maintenance, repair or rebuilding works), shall not be undertaken or continued on
or after the date of the first publication in the Gazette of the notice of the draft Hung
Lung Hang Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-HLH/5 without the permission from the
Town Planming Board under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance. This
restriction does not apply to flling of land specifically required under prior written
instructions of Government department(s) or for the purposes specified below:

(1) laying of so1l not exceeding 1.2 m m thickness for cultivation: or

(if)  construction of any agricultural structure with prior written approval issued by
the Lands Department.

(Source: Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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4.2 Not Falling within the Proposed Agricultural Priority Area (APA)

421  The Application Site does not fall within any of the Agricultural Priority
Areas (APAs) as proposed by Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation
Department (AFCD), indicating no adverse impacts on the goal of developing
agricultural areas, and it provides supporting measures to promote active
development in the district. Although the Site falls within an "AGR" zoning,
which aims to retain and safeguard high-quality agricultural land for
cultivation and other agricultural purposes, the Proposed delineation of
quality farmland as Agricultural Priority Areas under LC Paper No.
CB(2)1591/2024(01) states that AFCD typically does not raise objections to
non-agricultural use of farmland outside APAs from an agricultural
perspective.
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Diagram 7 Proposed APAs by AFCD in Hong Kong
(Source: Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department, HKSAR
Government)

4.3 Approved Application in the Vicinity

43.1  Thereis an approved application of similar land use within the “AGR” zone,
planning application no. A/NE-TKL/774, which was approved by the Town
Planning Board on 25 October 2024.
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Application No. A/NE-TKL/774
Decision Date 25/10/2024
Applied Use Proposed Temporary Training Centre for

Construction Industry with Ancillary Office for
a Period of 3 Years

Site Area About 940.5 sq. m.

Maximum  Building | Not more than 3 m

Height

Decision Approved with condition(s) on a temporary
basis

A/N E—TKiﬁM

S

Application Site

%,

L

Diagram 8  Approved Applicatioﬁrin Close Prbximity to the Application Site
(Source: Town Planning Board & HK GEODATA STORE, HKSAR Government)

4.4 Similar Approved Applications for Training Centre

441  There are three applications with similar land use (including renewal of
planning approval) in Kam Tin North and South and Lung Yeuk Tau for
temporary training centre which falls within “AGR” zones approved by the
Town Planning Board in 2025. The details of the application are summarized
as follows:
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Application No. | A/YL-KTS/1011 A/YL-KTN/1103 A/NE-LYT/848

Decision Date 28 February 2025 23 May 2025 6 June 2025

Applied Use Temporary Place of | Proposed Temporary | Renewal of Planning
Recreation, Sports or | Training Centre for | Approval for Temporary
Culture (Hobby Farm | Construction Training Centre
and Fishing Ground), | Industry and | (Adventure Training
Barbecue Site and | Associated Filling of | Centre) for a Period of 3
Education Centre | Land for a Period of 3 | Years
with Ancillary Eating | Years
Place for a Period of 3
Years and Associated
Filling of Land

Site Area 5,381 sq. m 680 sq. m 1,600 sq. m

Maximum 3 -6m;1-2storey(s) | Not more than 7m; | Not more than 8m; not

Building Height not more than one | more than 2 storey(s)

storey

Decision Approved with | Approved with | Approved with
condition(s) on a | condition(s) on a | condition(s) on a
temporary basis temporary basis temporary basis

4.5 Environmental Consideration

451  The Applicant will follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements
in the latest “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary
Uses and Open Storage Sites” to minimize any potential environmental impact.
No adverse environmental impact is anticipated.

452  The Applicant will try to avoid to use audio amplification system for the
Proposed Development. In case there is no alternative means, it is proposed
that the audio amplification system is only available for use during day time,
i.e,, 9a.m. to 7p,m. in limited extent and on occasional periods only. When the
audio amplification system is applied, there will be some noise mitigation
measures adopted, including:

- to orientate stage to point away from the nearby noise sensitive receivers;
- to use a cluster of small power loudspeakers instead of a few large power
loudspeakers;

- to use directional loudspeakers and orientate them to point towards the
audience and away from the nearby noise sensitive receivers; and etc.

453  Besides, there will be a manned complaint hotline directly connect to the
training centre operation team so that action can be taken to reduce the noise
in response to complaints raised.

454  The Applicant will follow the Noise Control Ordinance and adopt relevant

noise control guidelines available from the Environment Protection
Department including the Noise Control Guidelines for Music, Singing and
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4.7

471

4.7.2

Instrument Performing Activities and etc.

Besides, no felling of recorded existing Old and Valuable Trees (OVTs),
potentially registrable OVTs, and trees of rare or protected species will be
incurred. No adverse environmental impact is anticipated.

Visual and Landscape Compatibility

The Subject Site is situated in area of rural village landscape character which
are surrounded by village houses and temporary structures. The proposed
field study, education, visitor centre with greenhouse use is compatible with
the surrounding use and will not disturb the prevailing rural village
landscape character.

The proposed filling of land and the proposed structure is not visually
incompatibility with the surrounding. The proposed storage, activity hall,
staff office, toilet facilities and greenhouse with a maximum height of not
more than 3 metres is visually compatible with the village houses of up to 3
storey in maximum in the south and east boundaries, and the temporary
structures along the north and west boundaries.

Drainage Consideration

Four 600mm U-shape channels (SUP1022004, SUP1022010, SUP1022011 and
SUP1022007) are currently running along the periphery of eastern site
boundary and eventually connect to two circular pipes and one rectangular
pipe directly to the stream spanning horizontally to the further north and
west (XWP1002361). The existing drainage facilities are adequate in respect
of the requirements under “Technical Note to prepare a Drainage
Submission” as published by Drainage Services Department (DSD). The
Application Site would be served by an existing drainage system running
along the site. The existing drainage condition and pattern of the area will not
be altered. The surface run-off of the Application Site will be discharged
directly into the existing drainage including catch pits and U-channels of in
the site.

Considering the intended use is solely for the intended purposes, the
proposed development is not anticipated to have any detrimental effects on
drainage. Thus, the Proposed Development will not cause any adverse
drainage impact onto the area.
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Diagram 9  Existing Drainage Facilities
(Source: Geoinfo Map, HKSAR Government)

Traffic Consideration

The Proposed Development comprises a total of 5 parking spaces for private
car and 2 parking spaces for light bus/LGV. Sufficient manoeuvring space
will be provided to ensure sufficient turning space for light bus/LGV. There
will be 60 users in maximum, while in most of the time, only an average of 30
users including participants of training programme and staff members will
be arriving at the Application Site for operation. Most of them will commute
by public transport. There are bus and minibus stops on Ping Che Road,
containing a total of 3 routes to Fanling Station, is within 20 minutes walking
distance from the Application Site.

The ingress/egress (with a gate installed) located at the western area of the
Application Site is about 12m wide, which allows the vehicles to access
to/from the local access road at the west of the site. Queuing up of vehicles
at the ingress/ egress is not anticipated. Measures such as opening of the gate
prior to the arrival of vehicles, shall be implemented to avoid queuing of
vehicles outside the Application Site.

It is estimated that there will only be 2 roundtrips of Private Vehicles and one
roundtrip of light bus/LGV per peak operation hour for the commuting and
delivery of equipment purpose which will not cause a significant impact on
trip generation and trip attraction within and around the site. As mentioned
in the previous section, no individual can constitute one of the users of the
Site without registration. Thus, it is not anticipated to have any adverse traffic
impact to the existing roads.
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Type of Vehicle Generation Attraction
(per peak hour) (per peak hour)

Private Vehicle 2 2

Light Bus /LGV 1 1

Pedestrian Safety Measures

484  Appropriate road signs will be posted at the ingress/ egress of the Application
Site to remind drivers and road users to exercise extra caution and to be more
attentive to surroundings, preventing potential traffic accidents.
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Maintaining and Enhancing Quality and Efficient Emergency Services and
Rescue Operations

According to statistics derived from FSD, casualties in hiking accidents rose
sharply in from 129 to 323 between 2018 and 2020, and remained high with
424 in 2023 and 345 in 2024, also implying an alarming need for improved
safety measures. The table below summarises the FSD data, including call-
outs and casualties over the decade. Since the establishment of the volunteer
recue group in 2021, additional manpower from volunteer groups helps
expedite search efforts, potentially reducing delays in reaching individuals in
need of medical treatment. Collaboration between volunteer rescue groups
and government forces such as police and fire services can also streamline
communication and improve operational efficiency during search missions.
the volunteers can supplement resources and expertise, allowing for more
comprehensive search operations and better coverage of affected areas.

Recent data has indicated a decrease in reports of missing persons over the
past decade. To illustrate, there were 1,014 hiking and mountaineering rescue
accidents with 20 reported deaths in 2022, compared to 393 accidents with 11
fatalities in 2024.8 This trend highlights the significant efforts of volunteer
rescue teams and their contributions to enhancing hiking safety. The
proposed centre will formalise and expand VMST’s capacity to train
volunteers, emergency responders and community groups in critical skills
such as navigation, first aid and drone-assisted search techniques.

Year Number of mountain search Number of Injuries

and rescue calls received (Fatalities)

2018 242 129 (9)

2019 215 121 (13)

2020 602 323 (11)

2023 695 424 (15)
(15)

2024 588 345 (15

Addressing Community Demand for Outdoor Safety Education

The popularity of hiking, amplified by Covid-19 pandemic has increased the
demand for accessible safety education. The Applicant’s extensive
experience, including high-profile rescues under adverse conditions,
positions it as a trusted leader to meet this demand. The Proposed
Development will provide dedicated spaces for workshops, briefings, and
scenario-based training, catering exclusively to programme participants such
as hiking clubs, schools and emergency personnel. This controlled access
ensures focused, high-quality training, building on the Applicant’s proven

8 https:/ /www.wenweipo.com/a/202410/21/ AP67156524e4b0bbd38799dad7.html
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track record of community engagement through rescue missions and safety
advocacy over the past decade. Thus, it will not incur adverse traffic and
environmental impacts onto the site and its surrounding areas.

Achieving Government’s Prevailing Environmental Policies

The development of renewable energy is an important part of the
government’s response to climate change. Increasing the use of renewable
energy will help decarbonise the power generation industry. Integrating solar
panels in the proposed greenhouse operations at the Temporary Field Study,
Education, and Visitor Centre will contribute to this goal by harnessing clean
energy to support agricultural activities. This initiative not only promotes
sustainable practices but also supports the government’s broader objective of
meeting carbon neutrality target by 2050 and advancing environmental
sustainability.

Promoting Eco-Tourism and Blue and Green Recreation

As outlined in the Development Blueprint for Hong Kong’s Tourism Industry
2.0, the Culture, Sports and Tourism Bureau (CSTB) promotes in-depth
integration of Hong Kong’s unique, world-class resources with tourism,
focusing on projects with distinctive appeal to promote healthy lifestyles. A
key strategy, “Ecology+Tourism,” aims to attract visitors while enhancing
Hong Kong's reputation as a premier eco-tourism destination.® The city’s
country parks and iconic hiking trails, including Sai Kung, Lantau, and the
MacLehose Trail, attract millions of local and international visitors each year
for activities like hiking, trail running, and nature exploration. The Proposed
Development supports this vision by providing specialised training in
technical rope rescue, wilderness first aid, and plant identification. These
programmes enhance safety for tourists and recreational users, encouraging
broader participation in green recreation activities. By fostering safer and
more sustainable engagement with Hong Kong's natural landscapes, the
development strengthens the city’s position as a safe, world-class eco-tourism
destination.

Hong Kong's trails, while breathtaking, can be treacherous due to steep
inclines, dense vegetation, and variable weather, including sudden rain or
heatwaves. Recent data from the Hong Kong Fire Services Department (FSD)
indicates over 300 search-and-rescue operations annually in country parks,
with incidents often involving unprepared hikers facing dehydration,
disorientation, or injuries.l® The Applicant, with its experience in over 70
rescue missions, highlights the necessity of equipping hikers with essential
skills and knowledge. Thus, the Proposed Development could offer targeted
workshops for hiking clubs, schools, and community groups, using its
facilities (i.e. activity halls and simulated rescue scenarios) to teach safe hiking

9 https:/ /www.cstb.gov.hk/file_manager/en/documents/consultation-and-

publications/Tourism_Blueprint_2.0_English.pdf

10 https:/ /www.info.gov.hk/ gia/ general /202302 /15 /2023021500261 .htm
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practices. Integrating these efforts with sustainable practices, such as solar-
powered operations and greenhouse-based training, aligns with the
government’s policy support for eco-conscious outdoor recreation. This
initiative would reduce rescue incidents and enhance public appreciation for
the region’s natural landscapes, ensuring hiking remains a safe and
rewarding activity.

In Line with the Long-term Planning Intention of “AGR” Zone

The Proposed Development is designed to comply with the “AGR” zoning
under the Town Planning Ordinance, which permits uses that support
agricultural activities and compatible community facilities with minimal
environmental impact.

Previously approved by the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation
Department and Lands department, the greenhouses with a smaller scale will
be used for cultivating crops, such as vegetables or herbs, supporting local
food production and aligning with the Agriculture, Fisheries and
Conservation Department’s (AFCD) goals of sustaining agricultural activities
in Hong Kong. The training centre, as a low-impact community facility,
complements the agricultural use by providing a public service that supports
the safety of rural and recreational areas. The combined development is
analogous to existing agricultural sites in Hong Kong, such as those in Kam
Tin, which integrate community uses with farming activities. The Applicant,
therefore, seeks planning permission for non-agricultural uses (i.e. storage for
training equipment and staff office), ensuring compliance with the Town
Planning Board’s guidelines.

Desirable and Efficient Land Use with Minimal Environmental Impact

The subject site, currently vacant and abandoned, is surrounded by open
storage areas, creating an underutilised parcel of land with significant
potential for transformation. The Proposed Development seeks to grasp such
a unique opportunity to repurpose the site for a more productive, sustainable
and community-oriented use. The centre will serve as a platform for training
in critical skills such as technical rope rescue, wilderness first aid and plant
identification, while the greenhouse will support the cultivation of edible
plants for educational purposes and potential distribution to local markets.
The temporary nature of the proposed centre ensures flexibility in land use,
allowing for future adaptability while minimising long-term environmental
or zoning impacts. By revitalising this abandoned site, the development will
deliver immediate social, educational, and environmental benefits, aligning
with broader goals of enhancing eco-tourism and promoting sustainable land
use in the region.

Supported by Approvals of Similar Planning Applications

There were four similar applications of education and training centre uses
within the “AGR” zone of Ping Che and Ta Kwu Ling, Kam Tin North and
South, and Lung Yeuk Tau Outline Zoning Plans approved with conditions
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on a temporary basis by the Rural and New Town Planning Committee in
2024 and 2025. With these planning approvals for similar education and
training centre uses in the rural areas of North District, approval of this
application is considered acceptable within the subject “AGR” zone and in
line with previous decisions of the Board. The proposed temporary field
study, education and visitor centre is not inconsistent with the surrounding
land uses and it is unlikely to generate adverse impacts to the surrounding
area.

Compatible with the Surrounding Development with No Adverse Visual
and Landscape Impact

The proposed temporary field study, education, visitor centre, as a low-
impact community facility with agricultural use within the Site, is visually
compatible with the surrounding environment. No tree felling is anticipated.
There is no change to the rural village landscape character as well. Therefore,
no adverse visual and landscape impact is anticipated.

No Adverse Traffic Impact

The proposed temporary field study, education, visitor centre will not incur
adverse traffic impact in the Site since it is solely opened to programme
participants and it is located in the private lands. Therefore, it is expected that
there will be insignificant negative impacts regarding the safety of road users
and the traffic network of the area concerned.

No Adverse Environmental Impact

The proposed field study, education and visitor centre with greenhouses
aligns with the sustainable environmental goals for the government to
decarbonize the electricity generation sector and combating climate change
in Hong Kong through community participation. It demonstrates as a
pioneering development for combining agricultural education, community-
focused training, and eco-friendly infrastructure, aligning with Hong Kong's
climate goals while leveraging the VMST’s decade-long expertise in
sustainable rescue operations.

Moreover, the latest “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects
of Open Storage and Temporary Uses” issued by Environmental Protection
Department will also be followed. Therefore, there will not be adverse
environment impacts including noise and air quality in the vicinity

No Adverse Drainage Impact

The Proposed Development in the Application will continue to use the
existing drainage system. The existing drainage condition and pattern of the
area will not be altered. Thus, no adverse drainage impact is anticipated
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Training Centre and Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a
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Hang, New Territories

6 CONCLUSION

6.1.1  In view of the above, we respectfully request the Board Members to give
favourable consideration on this planning application.
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Development Parameter

Ingress/Egress

\

Total No. of Structure(s) =21
Site Area About 5,430 sq.m.
Structure 2-15
Total Built Over Area About 1,540 sq.m. 1-storey Greenhouses with Solar
Panel on the top
Maximum Height of Not exceeding 3m or Total Floor Area: 1,250 sqg.m.
Structure 1 storeys Height: Not more than 3 m 1 draw-pit
Maximum Plot Ratio About 0.28 (1200mm x 1200mm)
Structure 16
Poles with 11kV Switchgear
Structure 1 Total Floor Area: 10 sq.m. >
1-storey Storage )
Total Floor Area: 160 sq.m. 3 draw-pits
Height: Not more than 3 m (1500mm x 1500mm)
7—
N

2 nos. of Light Bus/LGV Parking Spaces
(83.5m x8m each)

%2
Structure 18
Toilet Facility

Total Floor Area: 10 sq.m.

Structure 17 Height: Not more than 3 m

1-storey Office
Total Floor Area: 30 sg.m.
Height: Not more than 3 m

5 nos. of Private
Car Parking Spaces
(2.5m x 5m each)

Structure 19-21

1-storey Activity Hall
Total Floor Area: 80 sg.m.
Height: Not more than 3 m
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Figure 5 : Indicative Layout Plan
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Application Site Area: about 5,430 sq.m.
Site Levels before Filling of Land: about +20.9mPD

Filling of Land
not more than 0.3m thick of concrete layer
About 2,890 sq.m. in area

Site Levels after Filling of Land:
about +21.2mPD
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Figure 6 : Proposed Land Filling Plan
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22 September 2025

DD 84 LOT 611 & 682
HUNG LUNG HANG,
PING CHE

FANLING

NEW TERRITORIES

FEBENERRT
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

EFiRR

Customer Experience

BEBHRIBEEHARPELHP O
13/F Shatin Centre. 6 On Lai Street
Sha Tin, New Territories. Hong Kong

#h3k Website www.clp.com.hk

Our ref.: FiT No.:-

(Scheme No.:
Please quote our scheme number in response to this letter

Dear Sir/ Madam.

Network Reinforcement Condition Letter
DD 84 LOT 611 & 682, HUNG LUNG HANG, PING CHE, FANLING,
NEW TERRITORIES (“Premises™)

CLP Electricity Account Number: SENEINGNGg

We refer to your application to take part in the CLP Renewable Energy Feed-in Tariff (FiT) Scheme.
Reference is also made to your application for network reinforcement for the purposes of your
participation in the FiT Scheme.

We are pleased to inform you that we will carry out the necessary network reinforcement works
(“Reinforcement Works”) subject to your acceptance of the following terms and conditions:

897

LI

You are required to make a deposit payment of HK$ 240,000 (HONG KONG DOLLARS Two
Hundred and Forty Thousand Dollars) (“Deposit™) before we commence the Reinforcement
Works.

We estimate that the Reinforcement Works will be completed in around 24 months after receipt
of your written acceptance of these terms and conditions and the full amount of your Deposit.
While we will strive to complete the Reinforcement Works within this estimated timeframe, there
may be circumstances which affect the progress or the completion date. We will not be liable for
any loss. damage suffered or any cost incurred arising from any delay or incompletion of the
Reinforcement Works.

If there is a need to revise the estimated timeframe required to complete the Reinforcement Works,
we will discuss and agree with you on a new estimated timeframe.

The progress and completion of the Reinforcement Works are also subject to your agreement on
the terms of the Supply Condition Letter to be issued by us after the design of the Reinforcement
Works has been finalised. A sample of a Supply Condition Letter is enclosed for your reference.
The final terms of the Supply Condition Letter are subject to the final design of the Reinforcement
Works and if you accept the final terms of the Supply Condition Letter. please return to us a signed
copy of the letter.
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9.

You will be entitled to a refund of the Deposit (without interest) if an agreement cannot be reached
on the revised estimated timeframe mentioned in point 3 above or where you are not able to agree
to the terms of the Supply Condition Letter. However, we will have no obligation to proceed with
the Reinforcement Works.

The Deposit will also be refunded (without interest) if the renewable energy system with a total
capacity of 200kW (the capacity of the renewable energy system will be calculated excluding any
renewable encrgy system that will be installed at the Premises prior to the date of your FiT Scheme
application) is installed and connected to our network within one years after the actual
Reinforcement Works completion date. You will be notified of the actual Reinforcement Works
completion date in writing after completion of the Reinforcement Works.

Except in circumstances expressly mentioned in this letter, you will not be entitled to a refund of
the Deposit even if you withdraw your FiT Scheme application or network reinforcement
application before the completion of Reinforcement Works. - '

Further. if there is a change in the registered holder of the CLP electricity account holder of the
Premises, you will not be entitled to a refund of the Deposit regardless of the circumstances and
we will have no obligation to proceed with the Reinforcement Works.

Your provisional FiT rate, following the prevailing rate published on our website on the date we
received your FiT Scheme application, is set out below together with the validity period of each
FiT rate:

Renewable energy system Generation . Provisional FiT Validity period

k capacity (kW) |  rate ($/kWh) (expiry date)
New Solar System at 200 3 12 months from
DD 84 LOT 611 & 682, actual
HUNG LUNG HANG, Reinforcement
PING CHE, FANLING, Works completion
NEW TERRITORIES date

. Please be reminded that the design. installation, operation and maintenance of the renewable

cnergy system should comply with all applicable laws, regulations, guidelines, and safety and
technical requirements. This includes compliance with the requirements set out under the
Technical Guidelines on Grid Connection of Renewable Energy Power Systems and the Guidance
Notes for Solar Photovoltaic (PV) System Installation, both issued by the Electrical and
Mechanical Services Department.

If you accept the above terms and conditions, please pay the Deposit according to any one of the
payment methods stated on the attached bill and return a copy of this letter with the signed reply slip
to the following address: -

Cl.P Power Hong Kong Limited
Attn: Mr. Tommy Lam

Business Centre and FIT Operation
Shatin Centre

13/F. 6 On Lai Street
Shek Mun, Shatin
New Territories
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If we do not receive both your written acceptance of the above terms and conditions and the full
amount of your Deposit payment within three months from the date of this letter, we may not be able
to process your FiT Scheme application and your network reinforcement application further.

Should you have any queries regarding the progress of the construction work, please contact our
Accounts Manager Mr. Tommy Lam on telephone number 2678 3406.

Yours sincerely,

I'or and on behalf of
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

fincl. as stated

Reply Slip
I/ We hereby accept the terms and conditions in this letter issued by CLP Power Hong Kong Limited
dated 22 September 2025 (FiT Application No.: 20250617001).

Signature/Chop

Name

Date
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Annex 2 : Swept Path Analysis

(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories
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Consultants Limited

Our Ref.: PD2507001/01
Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-HLH/87

12 January 2026
By Email

Town Planning Board Secretariat

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

APPLICATION NO. A/NE-HLH/87 FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

FURTHER INFORMATION SUBMISSION
We refer to the comments regarding the captioned application.

Please find attached our responses to departmental and public comments, and revised
swept path analysis.

This Further Information contains the responses to comments of relevant Government
departments. Thus, according to TPB Planning Guideline No. 32B, this Further Information does
not result in a material change of the nature of the application and should be accepted by the TPB
for inclusion into the application

Should you require further information or have any query, please feel free to contact the
undersigned or Cherie Lee at |||

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

Junior Ho
Director

Encl.

c.c. the Applicant

- Response to Comments Table

- Annex 2 - Revised Swept Path Analysis

TEL: (852) FAX: (852) Web Site: www.Ichgroup.com



Section 16 Application No. A/NE-HLH/87

Annex 1 - Response to Comments Table

No.

Comments Received

Our Responses

1.

Comments from Environmental Protection Department received on 17 December 2025

a

It is noted that audio amplification system may be used
daily between 9am to 7pm. The applicant undertakes to
follow the Noise Control Guidelines for Music, Singing
and Instrument Performing Activities. From the above,
seems like music, singing and instrument performing
activities will be carried out within the application
boundary. Please clarify the type of activities involving
the use of the audio amplification system and the possible
location(s) of its use.

The Applicant will follow the Noise Control Guidelines for Music, Singing
and Instrument Performing Activities strictly to avoid any noise impact to
the surrounding area. If no alternative means are available, the audio
amplification system will be used solely for training purposes (i.e.
mountaineering safety briefings, large-scale practical drills and scenario
simulations), and only during daytime hours (i.e. 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.), on
a limited and occasional basis, within the eastern training zone.

It is noted that toilets are proposed in the eastern zone.
Please advise the sewage treatment method for the
proposed toilet, e.g. septic tank and soakaway system, etc.

A septic tank and soakaway system will be proposed and the Applicant will
adhere the Guidelines for the Design of Small Sewage Treatment Plants to
ensure proper sewage treatment during operation.

Comments from Transport Department received on 19 December 2025

The applicant should advise the width of the ingress and
egress points.

The proposed width of the ingress and egress point is 12m as shown in
Figure 5.

The applicant should supplement further the blow-up
detail of the swept path analysis for light buses (7.5m x
2.3m) to demonstrate the satisfactory maneuvering in and
out of the subject site, and maneuvering within the subject
site into/ out of the parking spaces.

Noted. A revised swept path analysis is presented in Annex 2.

The applicant shall advise the provision of pedestrian
facilities and management measures to ensure pedestrian

safety.

Pedestrian access to the proposed development will be provided via a
dedicated entrance along the western boundary, connecting directly to the
existing public footpath/road. Internal pedestrian circulation will be
defined by the proposed building layout, with pathways of minimum 4 m
width linking the main entrance to key facilities including the training hall
and eastern training zone.




To ensure pedestrian safety, vehicular movement will be restricted to
designated roads and loading areas, segregated from pedestrian routes. A
site management plan will be implemented, incorporating defined
drop-off/pick-up points, pedestrian priority signage and staff supervision
during peak and training periods.

The applicant shall advise the management/control
measures to be implemented to ensure no queuing of
vehicles outside the subject site.

Management and control measures will include mandatory pre-registration
for all sessions, enabling accurate forecasting of vehicle numbers and
allowing participants to be assigned specific time slots through
communication via registration confirmations, emails or WhatsApp groups
to spread traffic evenly throughout the day. Participants will be strongly
encouraged to use public transport, with clear information on nearby public
transport options provided during the registration process.

Attendance per session will be capped according to on-site capacity to
prevent overcrowding, and on-site staff will conduct real-time monitoring
to redirect or reschedule participants if capacity is approached during peak
periods, ensuring smooth traffic flow and avoiding vehicle queuing outside
the site.

The applicant shall advise the measures for preventing
illegal parking of visitors' vehicles outside the subject site.

Staff will monitor the entrance during arrival/departure periods to ensure
smooth internal flow and prevent any temporary stopping outside.
Warning notices will be included to notify visitors that "No parking facilities
outside the site”; vehicles must proceed directly inside or use alternative
transport.

Physical measures, such as temporary cones, barriers or removable bollards
at the site boundary, will be deployed if needed to discourage external
parking while allowing access.

The proposed vehicular access between Fu Tei Au Road /
Ping Che Road and the application site is not managed by
TD. The applicant should seek comments from the
responsible party.

Noted.




Comments from Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department received on 7 January 2026

From nature conservation perspective: the applicant
should implement measures to avoid adverse impacts to
nearby trees and watercourses.

No tree felling is proposed under this planning application; therefore, no
adverse impact on nearby trees is anticipated. The application site is located
at a distance from nearby watercourses, and hence, no adverse impact on
them is expected.

Public Comments

Agree with the Proposed Development as it will help
promote regional development and will provide the
organization with better training facilities.

The proper siting of a well-designed mountain search and
rescue training facility is very important. From the plans,
the area is surrounded by mountains on all sides, is not
easily accessible, has a peaceful environment, and is close
to nature—making its location appropriate without
affecting the lives of other stakeholders.

Although the site may be slightly inconvenient, requiring
a short walk after taking a minibus or bus, this should not
be an issue for athletic individuals, mountaineers, hikers,
or trainees, as such effort is itself part of the training.

Efficiency in rescue operation is a matter of life and death.
Therefore, I support VMSTHK’s land application.

Noted with thanks. This demonstrates that the proposed development has
received strong support from the local community. Thus, the Applicant
sincerely seeks approval from the Town Planning Board to redevelop this
site for VMST’s expanded operations.

Have a concern regarding to the operation of the proposed
development.

To clarify, the application site had been approved for greenhouse purpose
by the relevant government departments. In view of the Volunteer
Mountain Search Team’s (VMST) urgent need to expand its training centre,
and considering that the site’s scale and location are well-suited to VMST’s
operations, a planning application has been submitted to redevelop the site
for this additional use. The proposal seeks to integrate the uses effectively
to optimise the land’s potential while serving the public interest.




As mentioned in the planning statement, VMST has been conducting
training programmes at its Yuen Long training centre since 2021. Beginning
in 2025, these programmes have expanded to meet the growing public
interest in volunteer search and rescue, driven by increased social media
awareness and rising community demand. Over the years, VMST has
offered educational programmes for participants ranging from secondary
school to tertiary level, aiming to promote mountain safety awareness. As a
result, the number of volunteers has grown to over 200, and there is now an
urgent need to train more experienced volunteers and to develop advanced
search-and-rescue technology for future operations.

However, the current Yuen Long centre faces serious constraints that limit
further expansion, including;:
« Lack of space to accommodate more new team members;
« Lack of space to store advanced search-and-rescue related
equipment; and
« Lack of space to provide sufficient training to the team members.

Given these difficulties, the Applicant is sincerely seeking a larger site to
establish a new, expanded training centre and is therefore applying for
planning approval to redevelop this site for VMST’s expanded operations.
Further details on this planning application are set out in the supporting
planning statement.

Have concern on whether the site is involved in any
ongoing enforcement case/ unauthorised use/ activity.

No unauthorized use or activity is involved in the Application Site.

The Proposed Development is designed to comply with the “AGR” zoning
under the Town Planning Ordinance, which permits uses that support
agricultural activities and compatible community facilities with minimal
environmental impact.

Previously approved by the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation
Department (AFCD) and Lands department, the greenhouses would be
used for cultivating crops, such as vegetables or herbs, supporting local

4




food production and aligning with the AFCD’s goals of sustaining
agricultural activities in Hong Kong. The training centre, as a low-impact
community facility, complements the agricultural use by providing a public
service that supports the safety of rural and recreational areas. The
combined development is analogous to existing agricultural sites in Hong
Kong, such as those in Kam Tin, which integrate community uses with
farming activities. The Applicant, therefore, seeks planning permission for
non-agricultural uses (i.e. storage for training equipment and staff office),
ensuring compliance with the Town Planning Board’s guidelines.




Development Parameter

2 nos. of Light Bus/LGV Parking Spaces
(83.5m x8m each)

Total No. of Structure(s) =21
Site Area About 5,430 sq.m.
Structure 2-15
Total Built Over Area About 1,540 sq.m. 1-storey Greenhouses with Solar
Panel on the top
Maximum Height of Not exceeding 3m or Total Floor Area: 1,250 sqg.m.
Structure 1 storeys Height: Not more than 3 m 1 draw-pit
Maximum Plot Ratio About 0.28 (1200mm x 1200mm)
Structure 16
Poles with 11kV Switchgear
Structure 1 Total Floor Area: 10 sq.m. >
1-storey Storage )
Total Floor Area: 160 sq.m. 3 draw-pits
Height: Not more than 3 m (1500mm x 1500mm)
7—
N
Ingress/Egress
(width: 12m)

%2
Structure 18
Toilet Facility

Total Floor Area: 10 sq.m.

Structure 17 Height: Not more than 3 m

1-storey Office
Total Floor Area: 30 sq.m.
Height: Not more than 3 m

5 nos. of Private
Car Parking Spaces
(2.5m x 5m each)

Structure 19-21

1-storey Activity Hall
Total Floor Area: 80 sg.m.
Height: Not more than 3 m

Legend
[1 Application Site

EAd Storage
Toilet

Office
Activity Hall

E Greenhouse
(12m x 6m x 4.5m)
(13.5m X 6m x 4.5m)
(15m x 6m x 4.5m)
B (18m X 6m x 4.5m)

Car Parking Space
(PV: 2.5m x 5m)
(Light Bus/LGV: 3.5m x 8m)

3 LCH Planning and Development

Consultants Limited

(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Figure 5 : Indicative Layout Plan

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training
Centre and Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot
Nos. 611 (Part) and 682 (Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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Annex 2 : Swept Path Analysis

(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)




\

R e
Bl e TN

bl

i
i
i

and 682

)

New Territories

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Hung Lung Hang,

Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part
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Annex 2 : Swept Path Analysis

(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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Annex 2 : Swept Path Analysis

(For reference only. Not to scale.)

Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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Section 16 Application for Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre and
Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot Nos. 611 (Part) and 682
(Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Hang, New Territories

(Source: HK GEODATA STORE & Town Planning Board, HKSAR Government)
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Our Ref.: PD2507001/
Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-HLH/87

13 January 2026
By Email

Town Planning Board Secretariat

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

APPLICATION NO. A/NE-HLH/87 FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

FURTHER INFORMATION SUBMISSION
We refer to the comments regarding the captioned application.

Please find attached our responses to departmental comments. This Further Information
contains the responses to comments of relevant Government departments. Thus, according to TPB
Planning Guideline No. 32B, this Further Information does not result in a material change of the
nature of the application and should be accepted by the TPB for inclusion into the application

Should you require further information or have any query, please feel free to contact the
undersigned or Cherie Lee at

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

Junior Ho
Director

c.c. the Applicant

Encl.
- Response to Comments Table

TEL: (852) I FAX: (852) I Web Site: www.lchgroup.com
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Section 16 Application No. A/NE-HLH/87

Annex 1 - Response to Comments Table

No.

Comments Received

Our Responses

1.

Comments from Lands Department received on 13 January 2026

a

The application site (the Site) comprises Old Schedule
Agricultural Lot held under the Block Government Lease
which contains the restriction that no structures are
allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the
Government. The proposed ingress/egress of the Site is
required to pass through Government land (GL) but no
right of access via GL is granted to the Site;

Well noted and the issue will discuss/ apply with Lands Department upon
approval, if necessary.

The Site is covered by Letter of Approval (LoA) No. 6585
for the purposes of erection of agricultural structures with
built-over area and height not exceeding 92.9m2 and 4.57
meters respectively. The proposed use is not in line with
the LoA;

Well noted and relevant application will be made to Lands Department
upon approval. Please be noted that the agricultural structures as approved
under the LoA will be erected as well.

the GL adjoining the Site has been fenced off without
permission and occupied with structure. The GL being
illegally occupied is not included in the application. The
lot owners should advise any toleration was given by
competent authority to the structure. Any occupation of
GL without Government’s prior approval is an offence
under the Land (Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance
(Cap. 28). His office reserves the rights to take necessary
land control action against the illegal occupation of GL
without further notice

Well noted. The concerned GL is not occupied by the landowner nor the
Applicant, and hence, it is not included in the application.

the lot owners/applicant shall cease the illegal occupation
of GL immediately and, subject to the approval of the
Town Planning Board (the Board) to the planning
application which shall have reflected the rectification as
aforesaid required, apply to his office for a Short Term

Well noted. The concerned GL is not occupied by the landowner nor the
Applicant, and hence, it is not included in the application.




Waiver (STW) to permit the structure(s) erected/to be
erected. The application for STW will be considered by
the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is
no guarantee that it will be approved. The STW, if
approved, will be on whole lot basis and subject to such
terms and conditions including the payment of back-
dated waiver fee from the first date when the structure
was erected and administrative fee as considered
appropriate by the Lands Department (LandsD). In
addition, LandsD reserves the right to take enforcement
action against the lot owner for any breach of the lease
conditions, including the breach(es) already in existence
or to be detected at any point of time in future and land
control action for any unlawful occupation of GL. Besides,
given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only
erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered

the applicant should comply with all land filling
requirements imposed by relevant government
departments. GL should not be disturbed unless with
prior approval

Well noted and will comply. The concerned GL is not occupied by the
landowner nor the Applicant, and hence, it is not included in the
application.
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LCH Planning and Development

Consultants Limited

Our Ref.: PD2507001/03
Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-HLH/87

16 January 2026
By Email

Town Planning Board Secretariat

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

APPLICATION NO. A/NE-HLH/87 FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

FURTHER INFORMATION SUBMISSION
We refer to the comments regarding the captioned application.

Please find attached our responses to departmental comments. This Further Information
contains the responses to comments of relevant Government departments. Thus, according to TPB
Planning Guideline No. 32B, this Further Information does not result in a material change of the
nature of the application and should be accepted by the TPB for inclusion into the application

Should you require further information or have any query, please feel free to contact the

undersigned or Cherie Lee at || | |

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

Junior Ho
Director

c.c. the Applicant
Encl.

- Response to Comments Table
- Figure 8 Proposed Training Facilities

TEL: (852) FAX: (852) Web Site: www.Ichgroup.com



Section 16 Application No. A/NE-HLH/87

Annex 1 - Response to Comments Table

No.

Comments Received

Our Responses

1.

Comments from Planning Department received on 15 January 2026

It is noted that the applicant (i.e. Voluntary Mount Search
Hong Kong Limited (VMST)) is a non-profit, volunteer-
based organization in Hong Kong. Please clarify if the
applicant is registered under the Societies Ordinance
(Cap. 151) or the charitable institutions and trusts of a
public character under section 88 of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance (Cap. 112).

The Applicant is registered as a charitable institution or trust of a public
character and is exempt from tax under Section 88 of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance. Relevant supporting document has been submitted along with
the planning application in Annex VI - Particulars of Application and
Authorised Agent.

Please provide more information regarding the size and
the operational details of the current training venue in
Yuen Long.

The VMST Training Facility is located in Pat Heung, Yuen Long, occupying
an area of about 280 sq.m. The venue can accommodate training sessions for
up to 30 participants at a time.

The facility is equipped with a purpose-built aluminum rope frame,
designed to support both high-angle and low-angle rope training. This
installation enables participants to engage in realistic and structured
exercises that simulate rescue operations, tactical maneuvers and rope-
access techniques.

In addition, the site features an outdoor tented area that can comfortably
accommodate up to 20 individuals for instructional activities. This space
provides a versatile environment suitable for both theoretical and practical
training, even under varying weather conditions.

Photos of the current training centre in Yuen Long are attached in the
supporting planning statement.

In response to the growing need for experienced volunteers, expanded
training facilities and the development of advanced search and rescue

1




technologies for future operations, the Applicant is seeking a larger site for
a new training centre. The Applicant sincerely request the Board Members
to give favourable consideration to this planning application in order to
facilitate the expansion of its operations for the benefit of the public.

According to the website of VMST, aluminum rope frame
(a4 %= Z8) is currently available within the current
training venue for high-angle and low-angle rope
training. Please clarify whether the application site will
also include similar facilities for training. If affirmative,
please indicate the location of the training facilities in a
plan for easy reference.

Yes, the Application Site will include similar facilities for training. The
location of these training facilities is provided in Figure 8.

It is noted that the ‘Eastern Intensive Training Zone’
accommodates intensive hands-on training. In relation to
the above, please clarify the location of the designated
grassland areas (para. 3.4.13 of the Supplementary
Planning Statement) and provide more details regarding
the training to be provided at the application site.

The proposed designated grassland will be located in the northern part of
the “Eastern Intensive Training Zone’. The training programme will include
rope training for search and rescue operations, regular physical
conditioning, mountaineering skills and wilderness knowledge training as
part of the qualification requirements.

Comments from Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department received on 15 January 2026

From agricultural perspective

Re. para. 5.5.2 of the Supplementary Planning Statement,
it is mentioned that " Previously approved by the Agriculture,
Fisheries and Conservation Department (AFCD) and Lands
department, the greenhouses would be used for cultivating
crops, such as vegetables or herbs, supporting local food
production and aligning with the AFCD’s goals of sustaining
agricultural activities in Hong Kong." His office wish to
clarify that there is no need to seek approval from AFCD
in conducting farming activities in greenhouses in Hong
Kong. However, AFCD received an application for a
Letter of Approval (LoA) to erect agricultural structures
(29 greenhouses, 1 store room, 1 watchman shed, 1 cold

Noted with thanks.

We will further discuss with AFCD and LandsD regarding the matters of
Letter of Approval (LoA) upon the planning approval for implementation.




room and 1 post harvest room) on the application site for
operation of a hydroponic farm in October 2014, which
was eventually approved by the Lands Department
(LandsD) in Feb 2015;

According to para. 3.2.4 of the Supplementary Planning
Statement, "The applicant will follow the procedures of
acquiring "Letter of Approval for Agricultural Structures" and
"Certificate of Exemptions" from LandsD once the proposed use
is approved to align with the official standard of greenhouse
farming operation." Therefore, it seems that the applicant
is yet to obtain approval from LandsD in erecting the 14
greenhouses as proposed;

We will obtain approval from LandsD upon the planning approval of this
application.

According to para. 3.4.10 of the Supplementary Planning
Statement, "Ancillary solar panel (2.3m x 1.1m each)
integrated into the greenhouse roofing system will generate
renewable electricity primarily to supplement the power supply
of the proposed development, including the greenhouse....This
sustainable energy approach demonstrates environmental
stewardship while providing energy independence for critical
training operations." Therefore, it seems that the energy
supplied by the solar panel erected on the rooftop of the
greenhouses will be used for supporting the operation of
the whole proposed use on the application site instead of
ancillary to agricultural use; and

Noted. As mentioned in the submitted supporting planning statement, the
electricity generated by the associated solar panels will primarily serve the
Application Site, including the proposed greenhouses.

In view of the above, his office does not support the
application from agricultural perspective as the Site
possesses potential for agricultural rehabilitation since
agricultural activities are active in the vicinity, and
agricultural infrastructures such as road access and water
source are also available.

Noted.

From nature conservation perspective

The Applicant will consider erecting hoardings around the Application Site.
In addition, he will take all possible measures to minimise potential
pollution to the nearby watercourses as a priority.

3




The further information is noted. Nevertheless, the
applicant should elaborate whether any standard
measures will be implemented (e.g. erecting hoarding
around the application site) to avoid polluting nearby
watercourses as far as practicable.

The applicant is also reminded to observe relevant laws of
Hong Kong (e.g. the Forests and Countryside Ordinance
(Cap. 96) and the Country Parks Ordinance (Cap. 208) etc.)
regarding the prohibition on collecting or damaging
plants.

Noted with thanks.
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Appendix Id of RNTPC
I gy LCH Planning and Development Paper No. A/NE-HL H/87

Consultants Limited

Our Ref.: PD2507001/05
Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-HLH/87

20 January 2026
By Email

Town Planning Board Secretariat

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

APPLICATION NO. A/NE-HLH/87 FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

FURTHER INFORMATION SUBMISSION
We refer to the comments regarding the captioned application.

Please find attached our responses to departmental comments. This Further Information
contains the responses to comments of relevant Government department. Thus, according to TPB
Planning Guideline No. 32B, this Further Information does not result in a material change of the
nature of the application and should be accepted by the TPB for inclusion into the application

Should you require further information or have any query, please feel free to contact the

undersigned or Cherie Lee at || | |

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
LCH Planning & Development Consultants Limited

Junior Ho
Director

c.c. the Applicant

Encl.

- Response to Comments Table

- Annex 2 - Revised Swept Path Analysis

- Annex 3 - Proposed Pedestrian Facilities and Management Measures



Section 16 Application No. A/NE-HLH/87

Annex 1 - Response to Comments Table

the applicant should illustrate how to ensure the
pedestrian safety. The measures for pedestrian leaving /
entering the subject site is missing.

No. | Comments Received Our Responses
1. Comments from Transport Department received on 20 January 2026
a The swept path analyses does not accurately reflect the | Noted. The swept path analysis has been revised accordingly in Annex 2.
actual situation of the maneuvering of the 7.5m x 2.5m
light bus/ LGV entering and exiting the subject site, within
the subject site and into/out of the parking spaces. Please
review and revise the swept paths.
b For the pedestrian facilities and management measures, | Noted. The proposed pedestrian facilities and management measures have

been shown and revised on the layout plan in Annex 3.

As mentioned in previous submitted further information dated 12.1.2026,
pedestrian access to the proposed development will be provided via a
dedicated entrance along the western boundary, connecting directly to the
existing public footpath/road. Internal pedestrian circulation will be
defined by the proposed building layout, with pathways of minimum 4 m
width linking the main entrance to key facilities including the training hall
and eastern training zone.

To ensure pedestrian safety, vehicular movement will be restricted to
designated roads and loading areas, segregated from pedestrian routes. A
site management plan will be implemented, incorporating defined
drop-off/pick-up points, pedestrian priority signage and staff supervision
during peak and training periods.
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Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-HL H/87

Government Departments’ General Comments

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

no comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective;

should the application be approved, approval conditions on the implementation of traffic
management measures as proposed by the applicant within 9 months from the date of
planning approval to the satisfaction of C for T or of the Town Planning Board, and shall
be maintained at all time during the planning approval period shall be imposed; and

her advisory comments are at Appendix I11.

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department
(CHE/NTE, HyD):

no comment on the application from highways maintenance perspective; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix I11.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

no objection to the application from environmental planning perspective since no heavy
vehicle nor dusty operation is involved;

no environmental complaints pertaining to the application site (the Site) was received in the
past three years; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix I11.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, DSD):

no objection to the application from public drainage viewpoint;

should the application be approved, approval conditions should be included to request the
applicant to submit and implement a drainage proposal for the Site to ensure that it will not
cause adverse drainage impact to the adjacent area, and the implemented drainage facilities
at the Site shall be maintained at all times during the planning approval period;

the Site is in an area where no public sewerage connection is available. DEP should be
consulted regarding the sewage treatment/disposal facilities for the proposed use; and

her advisory comments are at Appendix I11.



4.

5.

Landscape

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department
(CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

. no adverse comment on the application from landscape planning perspective; and

. based on the aerial photo of 2025 and site photos taken on 17.12.2025, the Site is situated
in an area of rural inland plains landscape character comprising farmlands, motorcross
course, warehouses, vegetated areas and tree clusters. Majority of the Site is hard-paved
and currently vacant. The proposed use is considered not entirely incompatible with the
landscape character of its surrounding. No distinctive landscape resources are observed
within the Site. Adverse landscape impact arising from the proposed use is not anticipated.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

. no objection in principle to the application subject to fire service installations and water
supplies for firefighting being provided to his satisfaction; and

. his advisory comments are at Appendix I11.

Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD):

. no objection to the application;

. it is noted that 21 structures and land filling are proposed in the application. Before any
new building works are to be carried out on site, prior approval and consent of the Building
Authority should be obtained unless they are exempting building works or commenced
under the simplified requirement under the Minor Works Control System, otherwise they
are unauthorized building works under the Buildings Ordinance (BO). An Authorized
Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in
accordance with the BO; and

. his advisory comments are at Appendix I11.

Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the application:
. Commissioner of Police (C of P);
. Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS);

. Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development Department
(H(GEO), CEDD);



Project Manager (North), North Development Office, Civil Engineering and Development
Department (PM(N), CEDD);

Principal Government Engineer, Railway Development Office, Highways Department
(PGE/RD, HyD);

Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD); and

District Officer (North), Home Affairs Department (DO(N), HAD).



Appendix 1l of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-HL H/87

Recommended Advisory Clauses

(&) to resolve any land issues relating to the development with the concerned owner(s) of the
application site (the Site);

(b) failure to reinstate the Site as required under the relevant approval condition upon expiry of the
planning permission might constitute an unauthorized development under the Town Planning
Ordinance and be subject to enforcement and prosecution actions;

(©)

to note the following comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N,
LandsD) that:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lot held under the Block Government Lease
which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior
approval of the Government. The proposed ingress/egress of the Site is required to pass
through Government land (GL) but no right of access via GL is granted to the Site;

the Site is covered by LoA No. 6585 for the purposes of erection of agricultural structures
with built-over area and height not exceeding 92.9m? and 4.57m respectively. The
proposed use is not in line with the LoA, and the proposed layout and number of agricultural
structures do not tally with that permitted under the LoA. The structures covered by the
LoA shall be used only for agricultural purposes and shall not be used for other purposes;

the following irregularity not covered by the subject planning application has been detected
by his office:

Unlawful occupation of GL not covered by the planning application

the GL adjoining the Site has been fenced off without permission and occupied with
structure. The GL being illegally occupied is not included in the application. The lot
owners should advise any toleration was given by competent authority to the structure. Any
occupation of GL without Government’s prior approval is an offence under the Land
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Cap. 28). His office reserves the rights to take
necessary land control action against the illegal occupation of GL without further notice;

the lot owners/applicant shall cease the illegal occupation of GL immediately and, subject
to the approval of the Town Planning Board to the planning application which shall have
reflected the rectification as aforesaid required, apply to his office for a Short Term Waiver
(STW) to permit the structure(s) erected/to be erected. The application for STW will be
considered by the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is no guarantee that it
will be approved. The STW, if approved, will be on whole lot basis and subject to such
terms and conditions including the payment of back-dated waiver fee from the first date
when the structure was erected and administrative fee as considered appropriate by LandsD.
In addition, LandsD reserves the right to take enforcement action against the lot owner for
any breach of the lease conditions, including the breach(es) already in existence or to be
detected at any point of time in future and land control action for any unlawful occupation
of GL. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only erection of temporary
structure(s) will be considered; and

the applicant should comply with all land filling requirements imposed by relevant
government departments. GL should not be disturbed unless with prior approval;



(d) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the Site is connected to

(€)

()

(9)

(h)

(i)

the public road network via a section of a local access road which is not managed by Transport
Department; the land status of the local access road should be checked with LandsD; the
management and maintenance responsibilities of the local access road should be clarified with
the relevant lands and maintenance authorities; sufficient manoeuvring space shall be provided
within the Site; and no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at
any time during the planning approval period,;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways
Department (CHE/NTE, HyD) that HyD is not/shall not be responsible for the maintenance of
any access connecting the Site and the nearest public road; and adequate drainage measures
should be provided to prevent surface water running from the Site to the nearby public roads and
drains;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that:

() noting that the applicant may have music, singing and instrument performance activities
carried out within the Site and in view that a village is within 200m to the southeast, the
applicant is reminded to strictly follow the requirements of the Noise Control Guidelines
for Music, Singing and Instrument Performing Activities for each performance event and
implement the proposed noise mitigation measures in Section 4.5.2 of Appendix la; and

(i) the applicant should follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements in the latest
‘Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open
Storage Sites’ to minimise any potential environmental nuisance; to implement relevant
mitigation measures listed in the Recommended Pollution Control Clauses for
Construction  Contracts  (https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/environmentinhk/eia
planning/guide_ref/rpc.html) during land filling and construction works; and to follow the
requirements of ProPECC PN 1/23 ‘Drainage Plans subject to Comment by the
Environmental Protection Department,” for the proposed septic tank and soakaway pit
system with certification by Authorised Person to safeguard the nearby water bodies (i.e.
a pond to the immediate west and the Ping Yuen River to the east);

to note the comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation that the applicant
should observe relevant laws of Hong Kong (e.g. the Forests and Countryside Ordinance (Cap. 96)
and Country Parks Ordinance (Cap. 208), etc.) regarding the prohibition on collecting or
damaging plants;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that approval of the application does not imply approval of tree
works such as pruning, transplanting and felling. The applicant should seek approval for any
proposed tree works from relevant government departments prior to commencement of the works;

to note the following comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN of DSD) that:

0] according to their record, the Site is in the vicinity of an existing pond to the west of the
Site. The applicant shall be required to place all the proposed works including land filling
works at least 3m away from the pond. All the proposed works in the vicinity of the pond
and associated streamcourse should not create any adverse drainage impacts, both during
and after construction. Proposed flooding mitigation measures if necessary shall be
provided at the resources of the applicant to her satisfaction;



(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

surface channel with grating covers should be provided along the site boundary;

a drainage plan should be provided clearly showing the size, levels and routes of the
proposed drainage. The details (invert level, gradient, general sections etc.) of the
proposed drain/surface channel, catchpits and the discharge structure shall be provided:;

the cover levels of proposed channels should be flush with the existing adjoining ground
level;

a catchpit with covers should be provided where there is a change of direction of the
channel/drain. The details of the catchpit with covers shall be provided;

catchpits with sand trap shall be provided at the outlets of the proposed drainage system.
The details of the catchpit with sand trap should be provided;

to check and ensure that the existing drainage downstream to which the proposed
connection will be made have adequate capacity and satisfactory condition to cater for the
additional discharge from the Site. The applicant should also ensure that the flow from the
Site will not overload the existing drainage system;

where walls are erected or kerbs are laid along the boundary of the Site, peripheral channels
should be provided on both sides of the walls or kerbs, and/or adequate openings should
be provided at the walls/kerbs to allow existing overland flow passing through the Site to
be intercepted by the drainage system of the Site with details to be agreed by DSD, unless
justified not necessary;

all existing flow paths as well as the run-off falling onto and passing through the Site
should be intercepted and disposed of via proper discharge points. The applicant shall also
ensure that no works, including any site formation works, shall be carried out as may
adversely interfere with the free flow condition of the existing drains, channels and
watercourses on or in the vicinity of the Site any time during or after the works;

the proposed drainage works, whether within or outside the site boundary, should be
constructed and maintained properly by the applicant and rectify the system if it is found
to be inadequate or ineffective during operation at his/her own expense;

for works to be undertaken outside the lot boundary, the applicant should obtain prior
consent and agreement from DLO/N, LandsD and/or relevant private lot owners;

to make good all the adjacent affected areas upon the completion of the drainage works;

to allow all time free access for the Government and its agent to conduct site inspection on
his completed drainage works;

the applicant and the successive lot owners shall allow connections from the adjacent lots
to the completed drainage works on GL when so required; and

photos should be submitted clearly showing the current conditions of the area around the
Site, the existing drainage/flowpaths around the Site, the proposed drainage from the Site
to the downstream existing watercourse and the existing watercourse at about 20m
intervals. The locations of the camera and the direction of each photo should also be
indicated on a plan;



)

(k)

(1)

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that:

(1) in consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, fire service installations (FSIs) are
anticipated to be required. The applicant should submit relevant layout plans incorporated
with the proposed FSIs to his satisfaction. In addition, the applicant should note that the
layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and nature of
occupancy; and the location of the proposed FSls to be installed should be clearly marked
on the layout plans; and

(i)  if the proposed structures are required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (BO) (Cap.
123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal
submission of general building plans;

to note the comments of the Project Manager (North), North Development Office, Civil
Engineering and Development Department that the proposed use is located within the proposed
New Territories North (NTN) New Town under the Planning and Engineering (P&E) Study for
NTN New Town and Man Kam To. The preliminary development proposal for NTN New Town
was released in December 2024. While the implementation programme of NTN New Town is
being formulated under the P&E Study, the site formation works will likely commence soon after
the completion of detailed design in next stage. Hence, the applicant is reminded that subject to
the land use planning in the P&E Study, the proposed use, if approved, may need to be vacated
for the site formation works; and

to note the following comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

(i) it is noted that 21 structures and land filling are proposed in the application. Before any
new building works are to be carried out on site, prior approval and consent of the Building
Authority (BA) should be obtained unless they are exempting building works or
commenced under the simplified requirement under the Minor Works Control System,
otherwise they are unauthorized building works under the Buildings Ordinance (BO). An
Authorized Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works
in accordance with the BO;

(i)  the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street under the
regulation 5 of the Building (Planning) Regulation (B(P)R) and emergency vehicular
access shall be provided under the regulation 41D of B(P)R;

(iii) the Site is not abutting on a specified street having a width not less than 4.5m, the
development intensity shall be determined by the BA under regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R
at building plan submission stage;

(iv) if any existing structure is erected on leased land without the approval of the BA, they are
UBW under the BO and should not be designated for any proposed use under the
application;

(v) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect their
removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and when
necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance
of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO;

(vi) any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other uses
are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VI of the B(P)R;



and

(vii) detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage.
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/NE-HLH/87

TREAA L AT | 5548 Mr. Chow

Name of person making this comment:

SRR

Details of the Comment :
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/NE-HLH/87

TIRERA ) /A 442 Mr. Chak king hin

Name of person making this comment:
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Details of the Comment :
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Date and time of submission: 22/12/2025 18:46:57
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/NE-HLH/87
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Name of person making this comment: 564 Mr. MR. Li

EREE

Details of the Comment :
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Deadline for submission: 30/12/2025
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Date and time of submission: 22/12/2025 19:48:00
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/NE-HLH/87

TRERA L fR/aE

Name of person making this comment: etk Mr. Alex_Smg

EREE

Details of thé Comment :
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Referencg Number:

251222-213834-84068

PEAZ PRI

Deadline for submission: 30/12/2025

$EAZ H 1 B s ]

Date and time of submission: 22/12/2025 21:38:34

B R 15 P AR

The application no. to which the comment relates: A/NE-HLH/87

TRERA ) H2/478

Name of person making this comment: JE%E Mr. Ng Shek Fung Rocky

& n$|ﬁ

Details of the Comment :

[ am a volunteer computer forensic examiner. In late November this year an elderly was missing
in Tuen Mun. I am requested by VMSTHK to redesign airborne signal detector to locate the mis
sing person’s Samsung Tag. It took me 3 days to complete the task, wasted plenty of time to trav
el between my home in Shatin (for coding), VMST temporary site at Pat Heung and Shing Mun
Reservoir (for flight test). The missing person was found with help of our airborne detector on d
ay 9, deceased.

If VMSTHK move to the proposed site, I can do coding, equipment preparation and flight test at
the same place, possibly shorten the timeframe to same day.

This is possibly the first case in HK which a missing person is located by airborne detector. I ho

pe I could do it better in the future and locate missing person timely. I need this site for my work
to continue. My wife will stop me if our family car (cheap 5 seats Toyota) is occupied with bulk

y research/rescue equipments.

Effimency in rescue operatlon is a matter of life and death. Therefore, I support VMSTHK’s lan
d application.
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5l Internet Email
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Lots 611 (Part) and 682 (Part) in D.D. 84, Hung Lung Han
Site area: About 5,430sg.m
Zoning: "Agriculture”

Applied use: Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre / 205 Solar Panel Farm / Camping
Ground / 7 Vehicle Parking / Filling of Land 2,890sq.m

Dear TPB Members,

This is a tricky application. The operator purports to provide training in search and rescue but most
of the structures on the site are to be used for greenhouses. The spiel about medicinal plants is not
convincing as, except in rare cases, folk lost while hiking in HK are usually found before they have to
resort to foraging. As for the volunteers themselves, unless they are to be provide service in remote
areas in other jurisdictions, expertise in this area is not essential. Moreover the mention of eating the
plants and sustainable agriculture contradicts the medicinal focus. -

There is also the application to join FiT that indicates the purpose is to operate a solar farm rather
than generate the power required to operate the rescue centre. :

No indication as to how many tents are to be accommodated on the camping ground and provision
for showering and cooking faC|I|t|es The location is some distance from the villages and food
supplies.

It would appear that VSMT has been infiltrated by some canny operators who are using it as a cover
to Destroy and Build with a view to opening up the area to brownfield use.

The site is much larger than that required to operate a genuine S&R facility so members have a duty
to question the actual intention.

Mary Mulvihill
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E=F KFBG's comments on one planning application
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¥Rl Internet Email

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Attached please see our comments regarding one application. There is one pdf file attached to
this email. If you cannot see/ download/ open this file, please notify us through email.

Also, please do not disclose our email address.
Thank You and Best Regards,

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

Email Disclaimer: :

The information contained in this e-mail (including any attachments) is confidential and is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of any part of this information -
is prohibited. KFBG does not accept responsibility and shall not be liable for the content of any e-mail transmitted by its
staff for any reason other than bona fide official purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free. You
should not rely on any information that is not transmitted via secure technology.



‘iu  HERBEZSEREDE S
K F'B G Kadoorie Farm & Botanic Garden Corporation

Kadoorie Form & Botanic Gorden
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

30th December, 2025. By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed Temporary Mountain Search and Rescue Training Centre with Ancillary
Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Yea_rs
(A/NE-HLH/87)

1. We refer to the captioned. -

2. We urge the Board to investigate with relevant authorities as to whether the site is
involved in any ongoing enforcement case/ unauthorised use/ activity; if yes, then to consider

whether it is appropriate to approve this application.

3. We recommend the Board rejecting this application as it is not in line with the planning
intention of the Agriculture zone. In addition, the Board should also consider whether the site
(e.g., filled area) would need to be reinstated upon the expiry of the planning permission, if it

is to be approved; if yes, then to consider whether this should be set as an approval condition.

4. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden
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